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HISPORY OF THE MOORE PAaMILY

(Vritten by Sarah Eo Hoore for the Moore Reunion
held at Goodrich Park, iinchester, Indtans, in
the year 1927 and‘finished in August, 1833.)

L short sketeh and history of Willlem and Sgrah Hoore, their
descendants; A4lso their brothers and sisters and thelr ancestorso

“ill3sm Moore and Ssrah Kceliate were married in County Down,
Ireland. They had born to them, ten children, as follows:

Alexander 'S&rah '
Semwael R Three infants nsmed Isagc
James : One 4nfant ummaemed '

william John George Washington :
In the fellowing nérﬁgranha are a few inéidenta of the 14fe

'of ¥Willlem and Sarah ioore in Ireland snd their voyage across

the sgen.

Sarah seld she had a chance to keew a little infant that was
about the same age as one of her bables (Alexander I think)}, for
a rich mar and his wife. 8he was to give it the same c¢are that
she would her own infant and keen 1t until 1%t was wegned., Tre

man said he would vay her well for 4t and his wife said she vould

give Sarah nice vresents that would make uo a good denls - They
wanted her if they could get her because they thought she seesmed
s0 healthy and 2 good nurse for the baby. Sarsh wanted to take
the baby because she thought 1t was a good chance to make some
money but #illlam would not listen to 4t. He did not want her
to take on anything to help make the living as he thought it was
a poor man that couid not maintein s wife e2nd famllyes Sarah run
g little grocery in Ireland for a time, but Willlam had her give
thet u» too. : ' -

Wren they got ready to come to the United States they vald to
come on a shiv that came to Hew Yorlk, but before they got on tho. .
ship 1t was comnletely loaded and they would not let them get on
80 they had to walt for the next shipe That shiv came to New Ore
leans. The shinving comvany hoarded them while théy ¥aited for
the second shin. ihen they got on the ship 4t fook some time to
finish loading, but they pot their load and moved a lomg distance
out £o sea before Sarch realized they were moving, the water was
so Calm end smooth,

Willlam was uo ondetk & £0od desl with the sailorse Fe sy
at one time, two ships going full sail in owposite directions,
their ship and another ones Lo asked the sailors how 1t ha-wened
that they were both goins fuil s-eed in op-osite directionse Thewr
told him ihiey were in the region of the trede windse ke also AL
the Gulf Stres~ while on deelo ' .
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. 431idiam and- Sareh Acore oo notl barled in iHte Ploasant Ceme=
tery, absut three niles narth 9 Lﬂrm, Indlanae 4lso thelr sons,
liexander, Samuel, James, 4iillan doha aad Georme rashingtone
Thelr ozier. cnild“en ase burica at dxford, Butler County, Ohlo.

Tha four oldest sons went to sciool ab Oxford, Chiocs The
school ¥aa on the same ¢ammus grounds =g ;ismi Lnim*r'ait?o ﬁim o
Universlty srounds cover am entire townsnin. :

The fallawin.g names of rela*'ives of Jillian and Sarah Medate
» - Hoore wera cbitalned Ly Nancy .oten iloore from Saran YeNate lpore,
cne day when Sarah was 7lsiting her son, Sanuel and family. HNaney
. #rota the nomes down as Sarah told her so we feal Like thoy are
coprect. . o L

. William Ioom s fathar, Samiel Joore, marz*ied Sarah, daughter .
of Willlam Officer, in Cownty Down, Ireland. The following childw -
ren were porn kLo them: A

#11liam - BSanusl | R R
tilda . . sillen Jane ; AR
Marla N indrew . R S

| #11ltam dcore’s father diod when he was gulite young and he
. S helped nis widowed mother raise the family. He was head of the
_ - family. If the children needad a ii:ttie co*rectinp:, 1'b 13 aa:ld
tnat bhe did some of the correcting. . .

The brofnars and sianera of ¥ilitam YHoore's fatner, &amual
MODI‘G, ware as follows:

Thomss | Jane

James _ Klien
Frank dary
William _ '

Savgh Htelate Hoore's father's name was Alexander MeNates I
have learned lately that the iclates were Scotche Her motherts
name was Sarsn Haise. Her grarndfacher was Narry ..{c‘late and her
grandmo ther was Kate lolacao

he cnildmn of Alexander and 3arah Halse JMciate were as

fOllO‘Yso . _
- James . Kate
. Henry . Alexander
Hanc'y . . mar&h
. B ?'sv .
. ._ 'Iha childron of Sarsh Mclate l(ootro s grandfather, Harry .Jcliata
and wira Kate ‘Holeea !!,cga*'e wers ax 'a""m"“___
‘Robert Naney

Alexander




Oeto™ar 3

3

Sisters of Sarah Holate 'o: c'az mother; Sarah Haise Nelats,
were as follows:

Kate Jana

Above are recorded the narmes of William Moore's father and
mother; all of his dbrothers and sistera and all ¢f the brothors
and sisters of nis father and Ris grandfather, Jllliam officers

Taere ave also tha names of Sarah lNedate floore’sz father and
mother; 21l of her brothers and sisters and all tie brotuers and
‘gisters of her father as well as the aisters of her mothero ™ase
racords 5o far back in the seventeenta ceninrye /1111am and Sarah
YeNate Moore's grandvarents were all born before our Tevolutlonary
Jar Perind, about 1760 or 1770.
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%3111%am Moores was born in the year 1210 and died Pecember 18;
18288. Sarah, wife of J1llian, was horn sugust 12, 1818 and died
Decembar 29, 1B8E3.

The £2llowing is an exact cOny of sn article written by
Aiezander lcore and was found in one of ris “Hooka.

In Memorian

Saprah Moore was born in County Down, Ireland, August 12,
1312 and died in Sandolon Coumty, Indlana, Decenber C8,
1253« Her vparents were orinitive lathodlastse. She vias
vorn, nurtured and convarted in that faltha 'She lesves
f172 sonse Three of them serred thelr country and hmman=-
1t7 to uwonold law, ordsr and unity.

Dear Mother, thoun are now at reat,
Thy form we eannos soe,

iia feel thon ars with. the blest
Jperever they may 0.

ar loore, son of ¥illiam and Sarah leliate lloore, waa
horn 1a r

a
A
2
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nty Down, Iveland in November 1839. He died in

1312 at the home of hisg brother George, in Fandolon
Coums7, Indlunze. e never married, U= woluatecred and sarred
nearly threa years in the Gir1l lar, in the 89ih Indiana Infane
tr7o. s composed many vigces 5P woetry for hls reunions. “hey
all contaoined several historizal eventis of the war and were great-
1y enjoyad by hils old comradea. . They called hfm thelr "Fegixmental
moet?., Eeo slso wrote som@ Oother poens. lia too'r seyeral nowvananers
and alwavs seemed to he Pretty well nosted on current sventis. lle
tavort ona term of schoole /dexander was Administrator o few times
and Consus Snumerator Ooncas. He left oishty acres of land and

somé Other nronertye _
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Tiie following enilogue was written by Alexander Moore for
School District Noo. 11 in Greensfori Township for term of schoonl
ending March 1005, B8everal of us ettended school st oo 11, so
I thought it might be interesting for some of us to read.

Desr Schoolmates, thig temm now ends,
But let us 8£111 he good friends,

And in the world's mysterious maze
Wnen we wend aur sgparate ways

Don't forpet vour dear schosl davs
And always give your Hagter preigac

in the trisla, to1is and gtrife
- On the bettlefield of life
‘Keep the Master's fomm in view
Always to yoursslf be trus
Then Schoolhoyse Kumber Eleven _
- Fi11 be a sietlon on the way to Heaven
Where we will 211 meet sgsin -
At the Master's call.--Anenc

The 4us%in School wes builte in the svring of 1861, the year
the Civil ey begcne Theie Alexerder taught genool In the rustin
Schoolhouse, School District Noo 1lc It was the first achool
house ever buiit 4n Distriet No. 11, e now occupy this school
honse for a residenceo (August, 1933).

- e ' s Rl . S+t

Sammel Moore, som of Wiilisn and Saveh Moore, was born in
watonard, Countyr Down, Irelond, Ssptember 28, 1841, e dice
Aoril 16, 1613 et e Nome of his son, Wurren Moore, in Randolmph
County, Indians. He left 40 acreg of land and other Bronerty.
Be enlisted twice for the Civil iVore Once “e enlisted in Coo ¥,
B6th Ohio Infantry ard then &s substitute for Williem Baily in
Coe B, 9th Indians Infantry for which be vas paid ¥600.00. He

- married Nancy oten, daughter of Henry and Sarah Will4ams Woten

in Sentember 1865, by old Thomas Hough 4n Spartéanburg. Samuel
and Naney iioten Hoove hed bowm vo them ten children; as follgors:

‘ - Samel, who diesd when whout 2 Years old—Senterber 27, 18680
- 8czrah Plizabeth

Hervey - (Aarye)
-~ Addison {rca3 L
Rlsworth - (Elza) Dieg semiary 26, 1875,
T ¥rryren
- Williwa Pe-vy : : {Pererhd
Haney Anna _ {Amnia}
Infans son Died itey 13, 1n85.
Lemre Yesitis {Tenrrs)

Samuel and Nancy Moore moved to Jay County soon after they
were married and lived there about two yearso They lived in a
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twowetory hewed log house by a woode that was seven miles acress
i1t one way, which was a very large wooés at that time. Semuel
killed . Nancy Woten Moore died November 22, 1923,
at her owan home, . B :

* aa *k % LT TN * 0

_ James Moors, acn of William and Sarah Moore, was born in
County Down, Ireland in 1844 and died 2% his home in Lynn, Indiana
Decewber 18, 1926, His wife died June 3, 1931, He left & bome
in Lynn, Indiana and cther property, FHe enlisted in Co. B, 7tk

Inciona Cavalry for three years in the Civil War, He married
Sabille Jeen, daughter of John Fruncis and Mary Ann lord Hondorph
in Mechanicaburz, Sangamon County, Illincis, March 3, 1868, James
and Sabilla Moore had born to them eleven children, as followss

Sarah Ann, who died when very smali, '
Ida Belle, who died in the year of 1912, February 4.
Williem Francis (Willde) Died June 1895.

Lucile Evaline (Luta) No date of death,
Celestine (3tella)

Virgil Zeatrice

James (Jimmie) UDied in infancy..
Charles Frederic (Fred) Died April 27, 1931..
Mormal Ayre (Norral} Died October 23, 19C9.
Orval Pied in infancy.

Troy Semuel  (Troy)

James Feore end his wife,. dabille and their two children, Ida
and Willie moved from Ohampaine, Illincis to Reundolph County,
Indiesne about “re year of 1875, They stopped on their wsy out
here at Springfield, Illincis, and viewed the tomb of Abrabam
Lincoln.,

Grandfather Moore told me cue tize when he was talking about
his folke that it did not make any difference what Charley Hanly
and his sister Maria went into, they generally got & 1little monsy
- out of it,

"ok Y "ok *Ex

William J. Moore, eon of william and Sarah Mocre, wae born in
County Dcwn, lreland, February 29, 1846, He died =t his hore,
whick was also tre home of bis prancson, Jobn Jenunings, in Auzust
19273, He married Elizabsth, daughter of Henry and Sarah ¥illiame
Woten in the year of 1868 o 1849 bv Jesse Barnes near old Sunowhill,
They rode to Jesse's home on horseback. They lived with William
and Sareh loore until they built them a log house on Alexander's
farm, They had born to trem four children, as followss

Mettie, who died when a few weeks cld.
Mary Elmina, born Decewber 17, 1871l: died karch 1509..
Twin boys, nemed Franklin and #ashington,
Franklin (Frankie} Died July 1€, 1874,
Weshington (Washie} Died July 25, 1874,

The mother died when the tw:ns were two or three days old,
Feb, 19, 1974
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Hary Rimina Hoore marricd 11lian HEdson Jennings in June,; 1899
Trhey had four children, as Jollous:

Anna Hae Orville Edson
11llem John - Erva Cyniha Elizabeth

{71111am Ja Moore has elshteen or nincteen great grandenildren
and four grandehildren, but no children 1i7ing now.

LT S . - .
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George o Moore, son of illiam and Sarsh Moore, was born .
near Oxford, Butler County, Oilo in 1250. He dilsd Pebruary 20,
1921, iie left two BO-acre farma. He narried Emma, dm ghtor of
Josenh and Rachel Fry Eisenhour, Anril 1880. They had Lorn o -
tham sewven children, as follows: _

Hachal Elnora (Nora) -
Infant son, now named. The infant was the eldest chlld.
Sarah 7iola _ {01a) _

Homer Alexander Died Pebruary 1, 1910.
Fnaszsell and Cecil, twins--called Suss and Csasée
Roacos {Babe)

Exna, wife of Gsorge . loore, 1s the only member of ths
famlly of %1lliam and Saranh lioore Wio is now living, August, 1933.
Emma doore_died February 28, 1930« .

- Pl Fx 212 P et b ekt

¥illiam Jo Moore left a farm of 60 acres. illlign J. worked
two or thres years in Union Co. Indizna. He worked for Dan Mozs
and for a MeConaha, but I do not remembaer-nias firat name. MNcConw
aha nad a l1ittle boy named Joe. He would carry drinks to Umncle -
Bi1ll and when he would get near he would call out, *Bii1, 2, Biil,
Joe's acoming Bill." Tncle Bill thonght lots of the 1itile fellow.

George Wo Moore and wife Hmma took un house keewingz in the same
house that #11liam Jo Yuilt £or he and his wife to take un house
keening on Unele Alex's farmo A mart of George's family was bomm
in that house and all of Yillimm J's. children wers horm theree
de think George :asnington NMoore was homm en Doe CGendrichtis famm
tecause “1lllam and Sarah and family 1ived on Doe Goodrich's famm
a counle of years hefore they moved out heres Gedrpge e was 8
year o0ld when they noved hore to HSandolnh Co., In the 3nring of 15361,

George W. Jdoore and Brma Elsenhour ware married Anril 10, 1880
by Josse Barnes near old Snowhill. 1hey rodae in a buggy 50 Josse's
honse %o be married. :

when something new came. lle throwed in oalk trees for railroad :
tles and made the ties for a rallrecad that was going to come throus
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this comuunity. The company built some of the railroad and broke
uo and never finished the road through here, but took grandfatherls
t1ese He ot a team of horsss a fey Himes with thraa othe> tagan
to help vull the old tunbling shaft nower to run the thrashing
machinsg. He hated to see his team worlk at that and was much
vleased to see thie steam englines do the wnr and when the old
traction engines caimo, hie was nlezsed snd rods kome from here ons
time on the first traction engine that thrashed here. ihen grand-
father moved to Handoiph Coumty, there ware no Toavers or thraghe
ing macnines, but they cams & Fe¥ T9arm labtatre : : :

. A COSRECTION: William Hoore fAd fenily 1ived on "Doe" Goode
rich's farm two years vefore they 68me to Randolvh County. Sarah
Hoore worked at maliing ladies hate; Woaving them out of straw and
also ¥nit lece to sell and trimmeé Hats while ste was a gi®l, but
not after she was marricde. : ' : :

Uy mother saidythoﬁ‘i*g% ¥8£H8FS came around here during the
Civil Yar. ThHe Pirkt DRa cho 5aw was Just north of old Snowhillo

Andrew Moore landod at lew Urleanas from County Down, Irelend
and worked his way uo the river %o where nsar Oxford, Butler Coe 5
Ohio now stands. Ho 1ived there until e came to south of Riche
mond, somenlacey I do not inow just whorsae Thele Andy visited
with us several wooks in the winter of 1880 and 1881, It was very
cold when he was at our house. He slent on a bed not very far
from tee heating stove« Ho sald whan he waa leaving he hated to
legve that $ood warn boede He alse visited his brother, ¥illianm
and W1lllam's son, Usorge and mayhe some others while he was hureo

- ¥illian Moore, 8r., left 56 meres of iand and nther PTOPOrtye
Willlam claimed to be Scoteh Irish, but I do not know how unless
the Orfficers wers Scotche From all aceonnts I believe the Moors
FPamily were Irish, but it 1s very liYely his mother wss of Scotch

- decent, as I nave lately heard thelb thy MeNstes vare. ScotchaParely

. Sarah Hoore's veopls were Irish, I believe, sll of themecesltiel
7illiam Hoore woTked in Ernglard a good denl when a young Mane He
sald they were 7ery oroud and did not 1ike for their hired haln to
eat with them, but he d1d not haopen to be used +hat raye lle also
asald he got most of his education in night E6Nopls in Ireland, He
sald a real nice cld man taught ihess schools. The teacher would
teach a whllie and talk to them how thoy shonld hersave nnd sont of
glve them 1ititle leciuress

My fauthor, Jammal Hoore, was born ia n small town by the name
of Newbonard not very far from Belfast and very likely some of or
mayhe all of hils brothers that were born in Ireland. I remember
hearing incle indy say scmethiing atout Hewtonard and Iondorde=ry,
but can't rememver waat it was That hs was balking ahsut. I do
not know Tor sure what reginent Uncle Andy was in, but think 1%
was the 124th. Neither do I Imow what he worked at. My grandmoe-
ther Hoore sald Auat Jano Hoore made aoqgy real faney lookinz
dreggses wWilth hand eszbroldery a2ad s0ld thea £0r zaond prigess Some-
timas she 0% pl‘emims on hior (e 3 g T G_‘.’."i),nd‘-.‘ilf)thc:- saenad ta he 'pmj:‘d
of fmt Jane's worlo, _ .



Williem Moore's sister, Ketilda, came with him to the Tnties

~States in the yesr of 1B3C, to Oxford, Onioe. She married Thno

Lembert of Oxford and lived tlere seversl years. We have lost
trace of hero I do not think she had any chilérens

¥illiam Eocre's trother, Semuel, went to Avestreile. Le hod
a large family of girlse e heve also lost trece of hime -

Williem Moore's sister, Maria married Charles lianley in County
Down,; Irelend. They came to tic Unlited Btates hoforsc Willisw

Koore did. TUncle (harlie Lanloy got ¢5C0.0C $6 70 bLack to Iveland

" &end festify in court thet & meu bad dled nere so thev could settie

up en estate in Ireland. hile Lhe wes there ke talled wWilllum and
Sarah Moore in tre notien of coming to tils country. Ther retumed
with hiwe i '

Uncle Charlie and Aunt'ﬁaria were both Pinenciers and could
get moneyo Vhen William lMoore landed in Kew Orleans he only hes

' 75¢ and Tncle Charlie kelped him get to Ozford, Ohice ie lived

a8t Oxford several years and then moved to Vermilliocn County, Iils
Some time in the sixties it was when he moved, I thinke They hed
a family, but we do nct know how manv children. V¢ have lost
trace of them so fsre _

Grendfather Hoore told me one time thet his sister, HEllen Jane
was the mest senaible one of the familv. Ve have lost trace of ler.

Filliexm Noore's sister, Blien Jane remeined in Irclznd as far
es I ¥mow and never married thet I know ofe ILis brother, Andrew
Foore was the younrmest of the fauilye. Andrew merried Jane Famil-

- ton iIn County Down, Irslaud. 'Their Ceughter, Kary, was born there

In 1850. Aindrew and his famlly came to the United Stetes in the
year 1832o hLila mother came with him and mede her fome with Lilm.
Grandmother Moore thought the negro peorie in this cowmtryT were
terribie lookinge Uneie Andy's wife was s fine segmsiress end
rnade meny Nice dresses and things and toolr %o the feirs in Ireland.
She was £iso a nice hiousekecncre 'Tis spid she wes very mrowd and
wanted everything nice end ur o dates Uncle Andy -old us wien

he was visliting us that Janes would have her children dressed 1ile
other meonle if 1t toeok the last cente He seemcd common and evory-
day like, but seemed To be vroud of Lis fanilve. ke telied ohout
them at different timeso Lis son, Saom, canc to cur heouse while
Tnele Andy was thereo Uncle /indy was sc wleased tc see his son
that ke was almeost overjoved and enuld “ardly est tis suamer ihind
eveningZo Sam steyed at cuwr lcure two or three dars: Tncle indrw
went eway with Bam and that ves the loass we eve™ sgzy gither of
theme TThat wes in the sorins ol R G2m was z rifce looliing

young mano

Bnele 4ndy wa
house. I'a seid =&
leaving was thot
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wore necr to hime  Ungle /indy gesmed henriy and 211y while he

was there. Ye was never sic» end alwars helned do ail the chinres.
2@ vipd g wary entarteining tnlver, gnd could 4:ll lots of atgries

about Irelond. Zome of our neighbors rot £o coing in ol o nishe
to tall wzt?'* hMr wa gll 1iue d Uaclo Andye '

Jim oame to our house once, but ha never come in the Yousee
He talked with py father ond then weni awvaye

AndrenVe deughter, Mary wes a wretty pirl, I've hearde Ohe

- married Benton Le foodward. He died in 1917 aped 63 yea™d,  Iiarr
- died 1n 1925, sred 75 yearse  Thely son, walter Bas £170 children
and four gmmc}*ild"ena ‘éfillia:n Be NRY one son ami oag 4 umt,o“-

m Jam S:_wncer *nr Inﬂianamlis haa fcn:w Ghl..d"‘f'n &nﬁ Bome

- _’-_gnnnanudmn.

uargarest: ﬁmname ot‘ D‘ﬂh.&in’ Ind* &ns, has no childrene.
Enm Imm died 1n 19 J, 13&*:3.11:7 g m zmd a girle
Glarence d‘l.c:i 1*: 1909 ’ nged 20 yoarts

Dalla !:Iclt livea a!: Gmanrield, Indi.an&-

Wdtar "-’ioma‘“d __lg.vas a‘“ Gmnbriﬁr'c Cii“y, Inﬁiam a..d 1_11 o Be

: lives zt Dublin-

. The following i iawﬂcal datn was given to me "13' Vigllidms Ba
i?ood\mrd'

And e !&oa“e ves born &n Scot:lmxﬂ in 18"3. L" d bhie wifc Jane
Heamilton ¥eors was born in Coumty Dorn, Irelend in 1820. Ly

. were married in Ireland in 1840 and cnme Lo the fnitac Stmu(?a in

1852, landing et New Orleans. They settled &t Onford, Ouloc.
Andrew lgome serred ag nrivabte in the inlsn Jre in the Srvil wWar,

onlisting as & nrivata st Centerville, Indisna, in Une Pe 104 Ind.

Infe .’.ae dsed nesr Cmbridge City, in 1881.

Andrew Hoore was born 4in 1828 and dled in 1801, Fe married |
Jene Eamiiton who was born in 1825 They were nmarvied In 1543 gpd
she died Ain 1900. PFollowinp is & list of t.h&?i:' cntldren: :

One aon end one dauphter who dled in ..n:‘::.nc

. Ezrr Eilizs Moore, boarn in County Doun, Icel'.: A, 105D s diled
at Dublin, Indimna 4n 1925. 4he mavried Benton Le woofvaTd in
1873, vho was born in 1854 end dled In IU1T. The Folletian nones
are the chilldren of Hary iliza !fore wnelward:

Harry Zeltar Woodward, “orn 1074 dlec 1037,
“81ldiam Benton uoodward, horm 1L7us
Hrrqg Jane woodward, born 1578.
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Hargaret Bo YWoodward, born 188C.
Hayme E. :oodward,;bown 1884, died 1q05°
¢ Clarence noounaiu, ‘Lorn 1800, wled 1ngu,
' 'Della 's‘ua NOOuualx.., vorn ‘&:uuo

&vues moov‘&, so1i of Androiw end Jano E :1'?1 Lon viooﬂe was b
in vayne Uoe. in 1855 and dlod at lLomnorsville, Indiane in 1926.
He married Hary Allce ﬂig?ins In 1873, B8he died in 1930s The
following is a lisab of thie napes of ¢uelr childran:

Franklin Perry Moore, born 1891 and dled in 1926. 5o Was
singles a?
f.ﬁa 'fg Woore, born in 1887 and uarried Seorpe Tudinw I 1915

“fhey ned 'no children.

Bamal Lodre, son of ﬁnﬂrpw’anﬁ Jane Hamilton #oore was born in
Wayne Gounty, Indiane In 1853 and dlsc in I’Sﬂ. #e ma-ricd a

' ledy whose first namo was Orvha nnd spe was born in 1874 ond dled

in 1922+« Trey weore married in 1901.  Following is a list of thelr

children=

Ethel Murie Loore, boTR in 1308 and married Eovard Huddieston
in seRe 19920 |
Threo crildren‘deceaueﬁo

/Vov{31x ohildren living in Ttal, the hecords are not availablea

. Andrew Yigore won of Andrew and Jane Hamilton Foore was born
in Weyne County in 1864 and gled in 1950. EHe never marrleco

L L ke . )

The folloving ia a list of the grandchildren and greatb ?rﬂndu

- children of Benton Lo and Mary E. toodward. aﬁaoﬂﬁaum.aﬂaénéwvx

_ | harrv Walter Woodward morried Lode Feed in 1897. 10110J ug 1=
2 118* of his childran gnd gsandc ildrens . :

- Fuvoert Wooduard, son of ka“*v “1*3“ end Lode Fded Yoolrard,
wvos born in i858, and marwvied Laura Dertsel in i923. They have
Oong BON, na*k wooduard, born §n 19360 -

~-Ton’ ﬂoodwavd, son of larry ¥walter cad Soda heod »ooaraid
was born in 1900, and merried Dorthy letmiro, in 1250 They had
onm¥ son, Hobert ioodward in 183%e o

ﬁayné foodward, son of Haryry Ualter Fui Loda Feed Voodvard was
born Iin 1905 end married Futh Hiatt In 1623. They have one dauphter
Joyce Woodward, born in 1826. ' ' :

Thcmas Sioodwurd, 801 ol wWalter and Loda heced Woodward wns horm
in 1907 and married Gerailine Cumuings, in iB327. They have one son
Harx Voodward born in 1926,

- daTy Woodwaﬁd, daughter of Ha*zy ‘alter and Loda Reed woodward

" was born in 1909 and married Hlbert Gummings in 1928.. She had

three deughtera, Sammle, bora 1928; Sarsh Janﬁ, borm 195u, and
Suanne born 1n 1935 and diad in 19069 : _



=1

William B. Woodward married Apna Mee Euddleston in 1201 The:
following 1s a list of his children, there are no grendechildren.

Pauline Woodwsrd, b'om in 1802 and is singles
Howvard Rollin VWoodward was born in 1906 gnd is singlee .
. % & on :
Emma Jene Woodward marriod Lonnie E. Lanning in 189G,  The
following 15 a 1ist of her children and grandchildren: . '

Robert Benton, son of Emma Jane and Lonnie E. Laniing was
born in 1897 and married Dessa Nay Presey 4n 1928 They have no
childreno_ . . :

Ralvh Preston, 2on of Bmma Jane and Lonnie LEe Lamming was
born in 1900 and married Ester May Langley 4n 1920, 1le has g son,
g.ndlggv.{ghter. Raloh Preston Jre born in 1923 and Jean Elleen, born

n o i . ) .

Fussell, son of Emua Jane and Lonnie E. Lanning was torn in
1902 end married Eva Mae Taylor 4n 1922. They have twe daughters,
Leatrice-Joy, born in 1024 and Tots lre born in 1926. o

Dorothy Evelyn, daughter of Emws Jane and Lonnie E. Lanning

was born in 1905 and married Elmer Lombard in 1529. No ehilédran.
% & %

Margaret B. Woodward, married Harry Be Demaree in 1900« They
have no children. . _ -
- R N

Crystal, daughter of ¥ayme E. and Chester G. Laymon was born
in 1907 end married Gordon Ballard 4in 1930, They have one son,
¥ax, born in 1933. . ' _

Mayme Ee Woodward married Chester Gs Laymon in 1905. They
bave a son and a deughtep, _ '

Maleolm, son of Mayme Ee. and Chestor G. Laymon was born in
1922, and 1s d nglee ' _
- S .
Pella M. Woodward married Howard Holt 4in 1911, They have
one son, Glendon E. Holt born 1in 1910 _
. . & 5 %

Clarence Woodward, who died .single._
v e T B . 3

James HMoore lived in Comnersville severgl Yearse His daurhte?
Kadie Yoore Ludlow l1ives on a farm nesr Connersvilie. They havo
no children. Sgmuel ioore's daughter Marie married a man by tho
neme of Howard liuddleston., They have Lthreq children snd 11ve in

- i

Richmonde aecreg” Arai~t 6 Cloclefy, ., il Lt oo g clicedy

Uncle Andrew Moore died In 1891 end hils wife Jane, died in
1905, They both dled at their sons' home, Sam and Andy nesar
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- that they had gotten uo at twelve o'clock nnd 1t was then two. .

12

Cambridge City. James died in 1926. Els son d1ed in 1825.
indrew dled December 1930 in Cambridgme City at Delle londer's
homeéo Ilis other son, Samuel Moore died at the 1.0.0.F. Home
in Greansburg, Indlana, lMareh 3y 19300 '

ﬂ”“ﬁaAndrew Noore was a soldicr in the Civil Waye. Aunt Jane ioore
had a brother, "Pat" Hamilton, that came to this country.

Aunt Euna told me of an incident that hawpersd while Uncle
Andy was visiting them during the winter of 1881, Aunt BEmma
thought that 4ndy end Unele George, who was helning him, would
want to start to work early so she get un and urenared breankfast
end washed the dishes gnd made the beds. Since the clock had
stooned, and it was still dark, they all began to fell sleeny.
Uncle Andy went out end looked at the gtars, then coming baclk
into the house said if his bed wasn't a¥ready made he believed
that he would go back to bed. It was then that they realized

Aunt Emma essured them that the beds could he made sgagin and
they all went back to bed. .

'William and Sarah Moore came to the United States from County
Down, Ireland from the meavort of Belfast on an 0ld wooden sall
ship to New Orleans and up the Mississinpi Elver to Clncinnati and
settled in Oxford, Butler County, Ohio in the Year of 1850. They

- brought with them four shildren, Alexander, Samuel, James and [ )
N )

¥illlam John Jr; also Wililam Noore's slster, Katilda. They N b
1ived in Oxford uhtil they ceme to Randolnh County in the soring =y

of 1861« Then they bousht a farm, clearing 1t off and bullding a“é} -
home in which they lived until they died, William wae a carnenterz,ﬂfg
by trade, svecializing in housess He worked at this trade sbout -z
all the time until 1861 when he went to farming. Sarah worled ff?:;
at meking ladies hats. She wove the straw for them and also knitdﬁf N
lace to sell before she was marvried. EHor Joungest brother, Alex“;&fqg
ander McHate, worked in s plano factory in Belfast, "Ireland. He ooy
received good wages snd brought her many nice nresents from the Furzef
city. Eer sister, Xate, married a rich man end lived real welle

Ler father, Alexandsr McNate, died whils she was quite yowng end

her widowed mother raised hars : _ : '

It tbok eleven'weeks'and three days for Willlasm and Sarsh

 Koore to come to this country. They encountered several storms; ..

some were very severc. They tore avway some of the ship's rigging
and they had to throw overhosrd some of the ¢argo. They had to
stoo at Havana, Cuba, to get provisions and water to come one They
lived on West Church and Eulberry Streets in Oxford.

Relgher ¥1114em nor 8arah 1iked debte They would not oy unless?
they had the money to »ay. They always seemed to hawe money to bug
what they needed. (iil1liam and Sargh never went around so very much

" af'toer they canme to Randolph County, but they borroved lenry and
~ 8arah Wooten's bugry. It was the only buggy in the neighborhood
at that time, which was during the C4vil dore Teey hitched their
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reunfon Was Reld nt Unlon Oity, Indigns. The folloring is the
zddress to “**f Cit7, for her muemificent hos2sitalisy ot “ho re-

ey

unien of the GG Inde VYoluntesr Inf. Oct. 1%, 1834, by Alex loorce

Ladics end Gentlemen of lnion City
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Coodngsa of nesce and weacefuwl levs

Look dovn with kindly erves,

5legs Union City 2ll her dovse

tu.

at



T T, £ 3 - mor-endink joy- '
LD.. B . Long may she stand to pron’ bm:' qul
bl j . .- And the honor of ogr nation
And may noets suring hor praise to tina
To the remotest gnmntiono - B 2
While the 69th in glory's ranks .;. .
+ - Shoud, Unlon, Whion, ma.nkn. Thanks; e
. Qs there aligned on glory's shors - 0P oo
©  Befors the 0od we all adorg - : ST A
© Ve will shour Unton--onmn.- S e

o Note: min attending the remnlon of the E9th we mndpd the..
. office of Hono Thoeodore Shooknew who was away from home mﬂlciﬂt-
_,ing 2a the Politisal Campaigne We found Mro. John Shockney nmn!ng
" the office, also Yor Truatse or more proverly sooaking, sitting. -
for Truastese A%Y vrosent tho best thing a canididate gan 4o fs. sid
- and we _hope he will bs suocosasfal in his sitting, but not tn his
", amudm and we wish tg return thanks f5» umsiot receivﬁo _f3r.'f.
R : (Ahmn wan !.mlndod I!th nosies} -

?ho rondimg poan vu mt.m by Comrade M.g;nndox- noom ;m *
_ mﬂt&oa of the ocpasuin and was to have besn read LY the
 President, but unfortunately he falled to briging it to the Bll.lg uy

._ ) I was mh:.iabed in 1te msulnr place on tha pmgm. o
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' T AT And we deem it prover right ' Mg
. - e ‘l'o l-dv:l.ﬂlP thoss times anl scenes tontc!:t. N
SRR 11’ . In elgnteen hundren end sixty~two LA
L~ L e s Our country was torn and rent in two. Y ‘
Cy T G e Y Then right here we dormed the Dlus s L L
ek And pledged her we would b trus, . 0 o
S e domld rmn_uto and naka her cne -
S L L e 'And 1k lon 5:11-.11!: sons ' w
. Rushed mto Kentmt and fired’ m su:u.

v T T gy o, IR eightoenhuylrod and’ l‘.lxtr-thm r L
Cwie gBen 0 4 e Lineoln problaimed the slaves all fm. "% PR

Cges Ea L s ey He fought to enforce that great desres. . ;.
ST T T OGrant was the mauly . Osterihaus tha sledge .

co = w0 The 69th was- the “entering wedge's
o . v v 9y The wedge was keen and bright and morry'
.w e e (uided Wy Bennet and chéered LY Perrye y
Vel L7 v Med lots of fights and lota of fun
- And alweys mads ths Johnnlss wvun | ' *
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In efghteen hundred and sixty-four

%e gkimmished along Texas?! gandy shore
And heard the ocean’s preakers =osro
ind begt retreat with ammy snd fleet,
4t 3abine crossroads he had to wun
ie, Imowine something must be dons,
Fusized un Red Iiver zng fired our Eune

In elghteen hundred eng gixty=-Tive

A1l our srmies did conirive

To zwarm end souelehl the rebel hive
fnd on Alebarmc®s epsitern grhore

214 rruskets grash and camnonp roar

ue mwommed o'er Blalioly op the run

And theve the fing) victory won

Az every hebel dromwed hig £

~ we brightened o0ld Glorvle Stars

we blotted out the bloody Baras

4ol heve erased red bottles' scivse

Convades, nineg, forever desr,

Oor ecomradessin was born Tipght heoree

fere our marticl life bepun -

Here we yeturned when outdone
) Lere, with tuanig, we Pire our Ne

The above wae written for tre 65th Infantry “eunfon st Tlch-

mond, Indiene, Sentembor 25, 1855, Uaocle ilex enioved his ro-
unionfe g have & nicture of him with some of tic comradsse

s a + z & r @ & # %

- I heve tried %o write trig Mittle Bistory for sll the loc-e
feqilys I heve tries to Btato feets nn I imew them and Lewre riven
cates when I eonld end tried o exslesn th nes gs begt 28 I oenulds,
I recelved informaticn from Cifferent ones gnd hove tried to In-
¢lude most of the ti4nps of intevest nnd Teliere this will be o
beginning of & ¥sove history, 4f continued on, &£s the TEATE comos

If I heve made mistalres or ieft out ivthiing, the ones thes
get covles con write in such thinges as they want. I hone oy

efforts w111 ve feirly satinfuctsore t5 211 comecernede

¥het I have written 4n tuis book 1s mastly of
Koore bas been eoliesting 2nlor—antion anopt
If whet I heve written ang riss srTmCr b

Moore History would hne falrly cammics .~ wat

e
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- born in Belfast, Ireland Feb. 28 or 29, 1846, FHe dted at his hooe

.- '
is

&SH’“LMT‘M THE MOORE HISTORY # % 2 % # -».1955._

The following 18 a 1ist of numas and dates of births, deathy
and marriagea of some < the decendents of Willlam and Sarab Moore
that I have obrained from Warren lioors and others 4n the yearsa pof
1337 and 1538, o

Alsxanfdar Xoors, son of William and Sarah NoNats Moore was born
Novs 2, 18359 in County Down, Ireland and &1sd Octoder 30, 1512, at
bis broiter, Oeorgs ¥. loore's. home hers in Randolph County, Inda.,
five zlles mortheaat of Lyuns Hs had naver marrieds _

Jamuel Moore, son of Willtam and Barah Ma¥-te Moere was bom
Bent. 29, 1841 1n Newtonawdl, County Dovn, Ireland and d1ied uore 18,
1913 at his son, Warren's home in Randolnh Comuty, 7 miles north
east of Lymn, Inde He married Xancy Woten Septamber 31, 1885.

- James Moors, son of #illiam and Sarsh MeNate Moore was borm .
in 1844 1n Coumty Down, Ireland and Aisd Decs 18, 1929 at his hone
in Lynn, Inds JHe married Sabilla Jeen Hondsrph Mar, By 1868,

William John ¥oors son of ?finiin and Barsh HoNate Moore was . -
which was also the home of his grandson, John Jomnings, 5% miles
northeast of Lymn on August 26, 1923, - He married Eliszabet? doten .
in the year of 1868 or 1860. : ' :

George Washington Moore, son of Williai and Sarah McEate Moore
%as born on Dess Goodrich's famm in Butler Cewnty, Oxford, Ohio,
“anuary 25, 1860s He Aded Pebe 20, 1921s He marrisd Hannah Emme
»lioe Elsezhour on Aoril 10, 1880 ' S

o ® - B & . * & s »

Samuel Moors, son of Samuel and ¥Nansy Hoten Moore was born
Sent 3, 1866 and Addad 3opt 27, 1568. lie was born in Eandoiph
Lomnty snd dded in Jay County nsar New Corydon and was burisd in
gomrtmhm-g Cemotery beside Hebecsa H. Foten, daughter of Henry

sara.hxo doore, daughtar of Sgmuel and Nancy oten Hoora was
born ¥areh 18, 1868 in Js¥ Coursy, near New Corydon, Indiang cnd
has nerver married. Hev nddrese i1s Lynn, Tidiana He He De |

Harvey Moore, son of Bamusl gnd Hansy Woten Nooye WRS bor
Lows 7, 1069 - Hls address 45 Iymn, Indiana, Ry Re 84 +. o - .
Cera Zinora Bredford June 8, 19C0s They had borg tp rhem l{
thild:an, 411 1iving, as followsas

Reng Vava Moore, bown Sent. 24, 1302 zund ia,singlé- Her ad=
dAress 18 Lymm, Indiana Rs 2 2+ . . ‘ .
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nm Leoas MOTE \as born October ga, 190( m:m-:-ua Geors

flogers Pecember A7, 1524s They had one son, Jvell Fug€ &wcra
Dborn MeY Te 192? )j'h{u' address .8 L3 Ka l’lo St., R‘&l&,

mrles Ric evd Noore was born Serts £4; 1008 v marricd
xgmnn Onttey bec_mbor 27, 1933. Thelr &dd.reas 418 Tadon Lity,
Inddiante - .

ouviu l!!.ldred Moore was borm July 7 1911 a.nd married .,.acsr*vcn.,a
By December 31, 1932, They heve two dandhbters, Bererly Hildrsd
vorn Nﬂllh-%‘&y-im Amr1l 6, 1954 end Bongilda harn ¥are 25, 193G.
Their gddreaa fe Lyun, Indisne, Re Ry 2.

Addgson Noore, sgn of Samusl and Hancy Woten Moore was barn |
Jenuary 27, 1872, Lig address 12 Iynn, Indlane, Re¢ Be 1o Do mare
ried Hannah 8took August 28, 189P8 and they hafl one sorp, HOH"&'
¥urlie bovyn Jamuary 28, 1899 and Ajed Aurusty 10, i900. Hagnah, bizx

- wife died June B, 1601, Both were turisd in ¥te Pleasent Cometers

three nnus north of lLym, Indiengs

Mﬂ.iaon Hoors was sgein married to linr'y Ellen SBtogk June 13,
1902. xhay had ten children ae followe:

Inmnae B:l.mar Moore born Jennary &, 1963 and was mv-riod to
Foea Belle Oren Ney 16, 1923. Thelr son, Lewrence Eugene MooTo

. was born Sevnte 17, 1528, Lewrence and Belle wers divorcged, aend

he then married Neva Showgliter on November 15, 1630. Their s3u,
Billy waes borm, Aied end buried on May 16, 1852. le was taried
15 Eprirem Gemetery at Richmond, Indlenue Lawrence ang KOve tore
ddvorced eny he ard Dorothy hoblnscn were married hvrust 18, 1930
J‘“‘.E.ir addwasn fe 100 16th B4, e Re Washington, D. s

Infant of Agatson and ¥ery Ellen Noove wes hora Hov 12, 1304
end wes bnr!.ed. 1n Kt. Pleaeant Comatarys _

: nommo ra4th Lioore waz nom™m Decewbsr 25. 1005 and married

. Gaom m Eovo 1, 19244 Thelnr chi’d“en ares

a’m ve-e bc-rn February 25, 1625 .
Righsrd Jumior born Hay Yi, 19274
vads Jiguwins born Ucte 12, 102,
- W331dsm Ruesell (Billy) bowrn Naroh 8, 193?4
" Viviap Nerlens bovn Mey 30, 1934.
DRIL Amnley born Desexher 15, 1636 .
Thesr md:'ess is Pountain City, indisnfe.

mtt Carlton ¥oore was born Anril 14, 190F el married
sgnes [Jolinger) fwenn Dacerber 24, 1935, Their gon, Leon Eerschsll
was born July 26, N3I3. Evereti has threc stevesnze, Hobert,
Lawregnoe and D!.cks.e Swarms. 1is eddress 1§ Iyan; Inde Re he e

Neilie El{zabetb lﬁamret ¥oore was bomm nooa-.:.be 7o 1910 and
4s singles Her mdiress 1g Iymm, Indianu, bHe te i :



pu,;q. m Moore was born JBP&F 19013 and dica. Jm.:f 1S,
&!"

: 19mlm“sbur.ted1nlto Plessant

lar!.o I-ﬂl!au Hency Mnore wae born Ostober IS, 1m Bnt was

‘married to Korold Allen Jene 25, 15305 Thatr enfldren aon o8

foliowst ¥ilmr Jeaastte bomn August 25, 195C€¢
' Ham.et Barcellile barn May 504 1038,

ﬂumet &snu Koere wEs bom :mmry 27, zmm !:s singlc,
Ratha? .tctitia Moore was ‘born Harch 2é, 37 md dzs& :.nril 20,

3931 and bl buried in Nt. Pleasant Cameterys

c:l.:nm Mﬁw moore vas born Avgust 13, :mm&za sin&e
ll:mrﬂzhm,. nofmlanﬂﬂmﬁctenmmms qu :

J’m 19, 1€74 mnd.died Jan. 20, 1876 and wan Yeried tn. ll!t. Floxa

ant cmtery, three milu mrth of Lyme

! Wxn-an Sbore. son of Sswuel end Fancy lfa»um lloom wzs boon :
Pebe 20, 1277 anl married Erva Viole Bredford Dec- 2, 190’5- . They -

have -cm ehﬂdm. all I!ving. as follows:

i Vamio Ellworﬁ: Moore was born Eareh £0. 1904 nnd mrrf.ed
Ruthy a.rthur dune 16, 1926+ Their daughter l‘!:yuis Aan, wee Borm
Octo‘bsr 1937. iy ad.d.ross in Lymn, Inde Re Re 23 :

l"ranc:.a Hamld ll:om'o tma Yorn October 2, 1805 lnd nav't'!.atl '
Nora I.a iy June 28, 1831. They have three chndm as fouows.
© Wayne Piechard, born Mamh 26, 1633«
: Noel Edwgyd, bhorn December 23, 1834,
Kathlm Eleinn, born October 5, 1936,

Rnby Imeile Mocre was born April ¢, 1908 &nd marri.sd Perry o
vnums Juns 27, 1928« Thoy have two sons as fonwat
. Donald Resd, born July 7, 190%1
ncnz:ll Eugene, 'bom Haroh Ty 1933« T

mlneha Hammt. loom wgs born May ib, 1910 ' WEB merricd

. to Ross Arthur June 1057 Thedr sddress is 10253 B¢ Xirby St.,

'r'a.-_limaio,m.-;-_;‘.. .

. -l:'bel E::n..na lfm was bBorn D'oc« 50, mmm ia siugle.
-HMMMNMWW%, 191.&:11&1! lﬁ!&lﬂv

: :..Ge:'trn&e I-avun liom vas 'bom SQ-nt 30, 1219 sl is single.
mlum Pen-yuoora, oon afﬁumel +snd Baoey Boten Moore wes

VPSP

mﬂmanoom,dtughtarcmenmlm . loﬁnlime
was bum Bepts 2i, 1882 and was married to 81 e Mottne > Dec. 23,

bsmoetobar 17, 1879 aml fs singles Ris address 48 Lymn, Ind, R



L 1808, Thelr addresz 13 New Yadinowm, Ohion, N. el Trolr endid-en
.. ) gre g8 follomwet

Sgney Irene Bareiner wes born Dese 50, 1202 and died Jew 2
1810 and was turied in the Unien ity Cenetarys

Ernest Clere Bariner was bern Anrll 87, 181} gnd 1 & arte

Hery Lelen Bortner wag bHeww DeC. 80, 1812 ead i3 singlioe.

Fennetih Leror Ssitner.weos boara =13 2hy 120 end moerio .
Cetherine Lichtorfels June <O, AUPG. Lher live In  dchmont, Duoe

3% I

Paul Leon Bortner was horn Jane 12, 1918 end i single.

Prancie “gymond Sortner was lLorn Juns £1; 1%10 end %g ainclo
Donald Edwavd Bortmer was born Peb. 25, 1920 pnd is sinole.
Gerald Yernsn Bsriner was norn fun. 80, 1921 ard 48 sin~lio.

An Infant son of Samuel end Knarr voten Moove vag bavn Tiav 10,
18856 and wae buried inm LS. Plecsant Semsotery, northiaf Lyon.

Laura Letitis %osre, dmuiter of Sanuél gnd Hancy We4en oora

ras born Sevt. 2¢/] 1856 and morried Fred i Chepeman Sent 23, 1405
. Thedr address 1s Iynn, Info K. 5 8 ane *heiw ¢hilidren es follows:

Leonard Elden Cheesuan was burn Julr 18, 1907 sad dled foril e,
181€. Ie wes buried In Pountoln Parl Comatory, Hinchester, Ind.

Bunice fewens Cheesman wag born Jan. 11, 1914 and mavriod
Creater Berry Hov. 32, 1$3%  They have 550 song as foliogrst
' Bernerd Zugene was hors Sotsbhar 10, 1934. .

bonald Doan wags borm July 21, 1036,

Lena Imuise Cheosmon was “ovrn July 30; 1918 and wes mevricd 4o
Donald Keiring jiurasté 8, 1937, neir addres. is lew Peris, i

Nerjorle Onal Cusesrin wes born Mov. 13, 1021 ond g sin~le.
Predn Violet Crheaswan was born Jumno 2%, 1924 and 48 singie.

% “* 3 L ¥ L <] L+ %

Sareh Ann, dauriter of James gnd S2n41is Jean Hondogrnh Uoora
: r

was born in 1859 nnd dled when onm fnfon~ ond was burfed in Lo
gamon Coumty, Illiruiz. Bhe was nuerd “ov har grandmothers.

1da Belle ivore, daughter af Jnwaer ond Sebilla Je Fondorlh
Loore was born In Iil4nsls 4in <he yesr 1870 and died Febe L, 10170
. ) She married John Liserhour Kov. 2, 1003 and their ehildren ave sa
- follows!



o
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£
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Hevtls May bBiserhitur was horn Dote. 82, 1830 pnd dled Dog. 375
1880 and wos vc“y lik 1y bubled In the Jerich Cenegtefeny

S Sarsh lsbel Riscnhiour wos horn Jamis™y 19; 1852 and marriecd
Alva Linshiewme Thelr ehiildren ave ag follawe:

Beell fugene hinshaw, is morried and lives in Pichmond.

fidce Hinghew.

Doroos hinahav

Egther Linghew.

venes finshaw .

Sarsx linsbhoy.

Joscn Linghaw. _

Daxiel linshaw, died in Smth Americe, near Bolivic. dovorsl
of these childven vere born in South Americae

Leonard Vance EisenMour was born Dece 9, 1633 and merricd
Alma Ohlere They hzd two or three chiiidren end e of them wes
named Kerforie, I thinke Sc far es I Jmow pll of them ere desd.

Iven lee Edmerhour was born July 4, 1885 and diod Auge £, 1806

Alma Dantine Efsontionr wes born April 28, 16508 and morried
Pred Jackson ¥ey 23, 1818. iheir dawshter, Hartho Bell wes born

CJune 23, 191%.

741l 1iam Franeis loore, s of James and Sablillsa Jeszn Hendormh
Eoore wes born 4n Illinois about the year of 1873. le was named
for his rrandfathers. lle was single end died when z youwng man ang
was buricd in lit. Plengant Cemntery, north of Lynn, Indicnus :

Lamoile Evaling (Zuts) more, daughter of James and Sadilic
Jean Hondornh Meoare was bhorn obout the vear 1878 and die4 when
about four vears old and waro burled in Kte Plsasaont Cemetery.

Celesting Foovre, danghter of Jemas ard Sshilla Jeoan Hondorn:
¥aore wes torn in Jung, 1878 gnd maorried ©11)inm Hiller Jaie 27
1825 Tholr sddress is Iyn, Indinna end their c:ild-en ers es
followms:? .

faleigh Samusl hiller~was horn Hav 20, 1885 aend was married
to Charlene lHixono

Jémaa Floyd . yllle“ was worn July 28, 1898 and was mar-ied to
Dernice Beard« They have & daughter, Betty June Liller. -

Gervus Deway ¥iller was bom July 23, 1B98 and was married to
Fenryetta Hurray Lusust 13 1953%,

Verds Lthyleon Hillor was vorm ey 7, 1001 snd married Qedric
Lictss Thelr chidren ars:

lola Vivien Licks born January 82, 1920.

Ixds ¥Lima Hicke born June 19204

¥illiam Cedric }iller was born Jime 1&, 1812 and is sinmic.



.%-\-‘-J Virgil Beatrice Hoore, daughter of James snd Snbills Jeon
' Hondoroh Eoore was borm 4n 1L81 or 1£22, and married Bdvard Larman
gbout 1907 or 1006. They live in AMron, Ohio and thelir childvran
are g3 Feollnwes
IFame Sab1lle Eernan morrisd Edward Eerstin and have ane son.
Ldvard Junior Reroens :
Jewen Vireil Rawnen.
Tineent futhony Kernseo
Japonlt Fernsi.
FPoul Yornan.
Futy Heornoane
Eilzaboth loso (Borty nose) Feraan died in hugust, 1531.

Jawes (Timmic) lsore, son of Jomes end Sebilla dean Honoory:
Loote xwas Yer ebant 1865 or 1884 and died In {nfancy end wog
buried in Kite Pleaseat Gensteryo

Karmael Ayre, son of Jumce and Babille Jam Londoyoh Koaro
dfed wien a wouce man and wie buried in Et. Pleasant Cemetery.

Orrel, Hoore, son of James and Sabilian Jean Homdorph Koora
e dn Infaner snd wee L aried 4n Mi- Plesssnt Cemetory.

Cherics Pmade-ia Haoma, 8 n of .’fmasl and Behiila Jean Fondarsh
Moore was Worn about 16885 or 1885 and marriad Laura Ann Bradiord

. June 6, 1906 Pred was older than Eormal Ayre Noores Ha died in
: 1931 and was Ymried 4n ML, “leasant Cemetory. Thair children gre
&8 Lfollowa: : .

 Ernsgt Elden Yiima was born Ustober 1¢, 1906 and merviod
Hildrveth Avvin fuge 11, "P3%. Their dsupghtor, Lillian Rozen was
born July 19, 1935, end sn infant daughter, Junet Lrnestins, bowmn
August 6, 1957 _

Jemer Edward !icore was born April 23, 1908 or 1909 and married
ery Gaston Januvsvy 29, 1538. .

Lola Juanfts lisere wes born &nril S 1910 and married Wililowm
fgrrison Muge 30, 1930 Their en{lamen are es fallowos '
Bererlr Jo LZarrison horn June 10, 1931.
3illy Joves herrison hern et B35, 1838.
Vivien ¥ey Fevrrison born Haren 2, 1537,

Eradford Juy voore wen born March 19, 1613 and is singloc

Chenter Alexander Koore was horn Jene 10, 1916 and married
Rosa Feud fune %, 1433,

~ Wendell Feorcsl Joore wae bharn ¥ar. 11, 1887 ond died Yot 2oF
1927 . :

“"'"'"’f?my Samucl Frore, son of James and Sabille Jean Fondareh,



3

loore was hHorn about the wear 1625 and was married &2 el bay
St Hay 2%, 1971, Their edircss 1s lla tie AOSh Ute Hew Luzile,
Indisna. -

i

& ¥ & %@ & 4% &

_ ¥ewy Ilmina Moore. daurhtor of uillisn John ~end Elizebein
Ecten Huure wes born Deceabor 17, (71 and was marricd to illier
Edsan Jenaaince JulY 27, 1888. .hni“ childven aro us Followat

Anne Nae Jemmines born Bente §; 1890 marripd Chavien Sawd {n
2613« She Cied Febe 21, 1954 a2 wag buriod in Toarardon Gomoio -~
nsrihenst of Unien €y, Ind. Treir children are os fallovss

r-la Alexand Jard born {n the Sumer of 1212
fobert Gard horm /beut 2014

oy Ellzsbetin Gerd borz 1810 and married obert ILsle in 1933.

Preda Chariine Oard born in 1917 or 1%10.
Charien Junior Gard horn in 1810 or 1020.
flchard G (hichinle

Bovard Gerd.

Batty Card.

Kartﬁa Gard is about 7 or 8 yea"a old in 1037
Infant uannemed..

Tilliem Johin Jennings, son of ¥illiam Edson and Vevr Eilmine
Hoore Jenninnms was born Decue 21, 1894 and married Edith Thar in
1917« Thoeir addreans 1is Fountsein Citv, Ind. ‘Thelr children srat

ianneth Lloyd Jennings born Bept. 20, 1917 nnd married

Hartha Heea Kov, 15, 1956. Thelr dauphiter, Jeckqueline Joan

was born Sent. 16, 18370

Kaurice Bugens Jdennings born Aug 22, Y718 end iz singlee.

dohn Eiden Jenninra born tiareh 22, 1919 and 1~ sinmles
Melvin ElYert Jennings horn Jan. 7, 921 and = einrle.
Herjorie Genevieve Jemninps bern Nureh 18, 1%

Bvan Y%errill JdJennfinge, borsn Awril 1, 1926u

‘Oryal Edson Jennings. soan of iilig Edson and Hary Elmiua
Koore Jeminga wes born in 189 and married Hagel Linshaw Oct.
1217 Thelir children aye mrs follews: _

Rverett Orval Jenninge born fav 1%, 1918 end died June 1926-

leona Irene Jenninuga bora Ort. 2. 1972 gnd ig sinTle.

Harold Bupene Jormings bore Koo' 10, 1981 wnd is sinflac

Betty Jans Jennings born e ", 1874 and is singlc. '

Evva Cvntha Jlinabeth Joonincsg daLLHﬁér cf W.11iam Béson ond
Kary Elmine Yocre Jemninge #es wurn fn gune 1507 cnd married
Pussell Eilla. Thasy 1.ed ey Sﬁﬂ&; ony wie died in infeaney and
Fichard Eillig, nor 8 yeare oil In 1653,

- & © % - : » * 2% s

Rachel Elnora inere, dsughier of Gourpe W. and Hamah Eme-
1ine Bisenhour Mocre wea bern in A3 . 1262 snd merried Josenh B
‘ote in Jeneary 131 185,  They nave ohu son. Yollle Oties lote:



| 25
was_bern Feby. 14, 1600 and married Nellie Eutchens in 1919. They

"had ors Coughter, Thsimae Garnats ¥ote, born Feho 14, 162C. Yollile

end Nellie were Adivarced and he Wdurried Mabel Sheffer, fhey have
three chilGarom es follows: , o
) ~snanita Tinors Hote, Lorn Feb 23, 1925,

Robert Holan Hote, born Jan. 1o, 1881,

Arthella Amnetts ¥ete, born in fugo 1935, :
Vollie*s address isx iyon, Ind. R, R. 2. e has = step=deunhter,
Cathering Sheffer, ' ' '

Sarch ¥Yicla loora v GEusiter cf George Wo and Iannah Emmeline
Biscmhour Focra. wos born in Ceto 108< 5e4 marrisd John Sanders
July 27, 1805 . B9y hed one daurhter, Guernza “mmeline Sanders,
born Eareh 317. 1910 ang aled imrch 18, 15i0. Johin Band ~g and
Viole were divorced end Violr merriesd Opyd Bexter, Sent. 12, 1919,

. Their childrer are as follomss :

hgnes Vanrine Bazter born Keveh 16, 1820 and is singleo
Lillien Scrariotie Baxter, bern X2y 5; 1823 and is sinzleo
Boyd Reed Baxter, borr Hav. 7, 1927 and is sinple. :
- Bomer Alexander Moore. son of George Wo spd "anne Emmelina
Eisenhour ¥oore wes bewn d57. 7, 18R6 and died ~% Pebo 1910, He
married Maud Alexander Apwit 10p 1906 and their children are?

- ®Wilbert ¥oore, boran Marsh 25, 1907 wea mar=isd to Mary BEo
Shearing Jume 1. 1935, Their sddress is 1222 S. D. Sto, Riehmond,
Indo . Their children ere: . S ' - o
-7 U doyes Ann ¥oore, born Eey 29, 1936,

~ Wands Sue Koorve, born Kareh 12, 1838,

o Iem -Hoore 'wé.s horn Bay 19, 1908 and dled June 2, 1033,

Edith Moore was born Sevt 1p; 1910 gnd murried Panl De' unort.
They have two children as follows:
- Pauline Catherins DPekenvort, borm March 28, 1929,
Barold Leon Debennort, borrn Xarch 13, 1931«

Russell Hoore, son of George Wo and Hammah Pmreline Eisenhour

" moOTe was born in Jene 1889 and married Kary Rodgers, June ‘17

1908 end who died in December, 1936 Their children are:

Hnrshal Keii:h Hoore, was born Oct. 31, 1908 and married Glaidys
Postume{ Thelr sddress 1sg Portland, Indiana, Ko Re . -

8idney Elvador Moore {Jim) was born June 28 » 1210 and married
Julia Condor. Their address ls Portland, Indiana, o ... 4. Trair
son, Dusne Moore is their only childe

___Max Sheldon ¥oorc was bomn Seot. 28, 1916 and died Wov 10,
1933« Ee was singlec ° . . ]

Yary Emaline Moore was born hcgust 11, 1919 and died Hove 19,
1910, . . . : ’



Betty Marie Moody Seote 5, 1936,

_ _ 28
Harjoris Laferns llogrs was borm Dec» 3, 1924 and 4e sinsla,

Thomas “ussell Jrs doore was “swm E:an 19, 1927 and f1ed I-in
Decomber, 1928, ' : :

Daona Maris loors wal bhorn June &, 1452 ard ig ainglgq" .'

Cacil inare, som of George ¥, and Havnah frmelind Eisenhour
Hoore wayg horn in Jans, 1889 and marrfed 01178 Peheccs lodsers
Fabe 2, 1607 and Sheir children are as follows?

Ch™Matal Gersidine doore was horm M3y 28, 1507 and marriad

.- Daight w1118 dowas 10, 1925, Thelr colldren are:

Dana Joan M3113 horn Zent. 20, 1923«
, Bovoy Joe Mills born Jans 20, 193G

;,;mf Catnerins Hoore was Horn Jan, 22, 19C9 and rarried larry |
Thomas Dee. 25, 1928 and dlsd Bent> 17, 1332s They had no ghitdrens.

. ggunar Loulse loore was bora O3, 15, 1511 and married Charles,

Slyert Oct> 18, 1330 They swere divorcad and she marpied Doryl

1118, 47 Novs 1932, Thay have wo dnughters, as followat
Phyllls Arlese Hills born ilovs 37, 1934, .
Nancy Jane #1lis born July 13, 13937,

Wallqes Rodgers (Bal:i} Yoore wa® born Feb, 4, 1914 » (g marrted
tuice, ard his second wife’s name was Mary Ellen isers

They were
‘married Oct> 17, 1938s SRS

Jossvh Donald Moores was horm Sewnt, 28, 1919 and was nmartried Lo

Clara Belle Yoore was born Oct. 2, 1925 and is aingle-

Roscoe [(Babe) Yoors, aon of Jsorge . and Hannah Emelins :
Eissnhour lloors was borm in 1892 and married Alta “f127er Pobe 11,
1915, Their address is Lynn, Ind,, and thelr childresn ars!

Bornice Emselins Moors was borm Sent. 5, 1013 and marripd lse
Canadg taren 11, 1934, Thay 1ive in Jincheatsr. They hae ons - - -
dangntor, Carole 3us Canada. borm Auguat 22, 19355. -

}Sar'-:ha‘ stmggm dnore wags horn Nove 13, 1216 ung mar'r:led Charles
Ohgrmaes Ange 156, 1333+ Trair son, Jarald Isula Chawmness wgs bhorn
Dee 28, 1933. 'Dnay ar» cdivorgced. L .

Ira;:ayt! Zaorge fooro !é_aa vorm July 30, 1520 and s .3“‘&"-1813._
saifia Nloma Hoore was hom Jane 18, 1922 and is single.

Jndith Pay Hoore was bora Hareh 27, 1931 and 13 aingle.

Dan I7an (Darmy) Yoore was “orn Sedt. 4, 1933 and s single.



MOORE FAMILY MARRIAGES

July, 1976, to July, 1977.

Cynthia Woodward, daughter of Robert and Sarah (Sally} Broadway
Woodward, married Fred Scott Bond, sen of Mr, and Mrs. Norman Bond of
Cambridge City, Indiana, on June 4, 1977, in Cambridze City.

Karen Zimmerman, daughter of Willard Frank and Esther Elizabeth
Hinshaw Zimmerman, married James Jay Bleadingheiser, son of Mr., and
Mrs. James E. Bleadingheiser of Gaithersburg, Maryland, on July 7,1977,
at Cedar Branch Baptist Church, Jamesville, North Carolina.

Danny Gene Moore, son of Danny Ivan and Norma Jean Grile Moore,
married Edith L. Edson, daughter of Jerome and Olive Edson, on
April 9, 1977.

Kirt Leander Mills, son of Earl Josiah {(Joe) and Garole Sue Canada
Mills, married Cormay Purdin on Nov. 6, 1976,

William Cedrie Miller 11, son of William Cedric and Mary Elizabeth
Middleton Miller, married Martha Rita Leontine Clymer, daughter of Lt. Col.
Samuel Henry Maxwell and Yvonne Marie Delterne Clymer, on June 26,1976,
in Dade County, Miami, Florida.

Steve Richard Moore, son of Leon Hershel and Zennith Yvonne Myers
of Lynn, Indiana, married Alisa Clevenger, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Dale
Clevenger of Winchester, Indiana, on July 1, 1977, at the Spartanburg
Methodist Church, Lynn, Indiana, with Rev. Harvey King officiating.

Patti Ann Graves, daughter of William and Vivian Marlene Peﬁﬁf'
Graves, married Phillip Hart on June 11, 1977, at Romeo, Michigan,

Laura Ann Penny, daughter of Dale Ashley and Sharon Rose Dugan
Penny, married Raymond Salisbury on April 17, 1976.
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Corrections and Additions

SBarah Elizabeth Moore born Mar. 18, 1868, never married, taught summer
school at the Brown School House which was later dedicated in 1908 into
Peaceful Valley Church. Sarah died at the Randolph County Hospital,
Winchester, Indiana, in the summer of 1951l. She was buried heside her
mother, Nancy Woten Moore, in the Mt. Gilead Cemetery cast of Lynn, Indiana.
Harvey Moore born Nov., 7, 1869, near Lynn, Indiana, married Cora Elnora
Bradford on June 6, 1900, Harvey died at his home near Lynn, Indiana,

on Feb., 7, 1947, and was buried in the Spartanburg Cemetery, east of Lyan,
Indiana, Cora Elnora died on Jan. 4, 1972, at the Union City Hospital,
Union City, Indiana, and was also buried at the Spartanburg Cemetery,
Erma Leona Moore born QOect. 28, 1904, near Lynn, Indiana, married George
Rodgers on Dece. 27, 1924, in Wayne County, Indiona. George died in Aug.
1961, and was buried in the Spartanburg Cemetery, east of Lynn, Indiana.
Lyell Eugene Rodgers born May 7, 1926, in Richmond, Indiana, married
Carclyn Joan MeFarland, daughter of James and Lula Robinson McFarland,

on Dee. 24, 1950, They reside at Fountain City, Indiana.

Randy Joe Rodgers born July 11, 1952, in Richmond, Wayne Co., Indiana
was married to Cheryl by the minister of the Nazarene Church at Richmond,
Indiana,

Bugene Rodgers was born in Sept. 1975, in Texas.

James Harvey Moore born August 20, 1938, at the Union City Hospital,
Randolph County, Indiana, married Nancy Jane Hines born March 8, 1943,

at Union City, Indiana, daughter of Hugh and Florence McKinley Hines,

on July 4, 1959, at Union City, Randelph County, Indiana. A dissolution
of their marrzage ocourred in June, 1977.

Timothy Michael Moore born September 17, 1976, at Ball Memorial Hospital,
Muncie, Indiana, Delaware County.

Olivia Mildred Moore born July 7, 1911, Lynn, Randolph County, Indiana,
married Lawrence Alfred Byrum born Jan 9, 1905, Winchester, Randolph Co.,
Indiana, son of Dora and Leona Bousman Byrum,:on December 31, 1932, at
Winchester, Rand lph County, Indiana, Lawrence died Thursday, April 1,1976,
at Ball Hespital in Munecie, Indiana. He was buried in tne Union City
Cemetery, Union City, Randolph County, Indiana,

Beverly Mildred Byrum born April 6, 1934, at Lynn, Randolph Co., Indiana,
married Gordon Edward Beanblossom on Sept. 10, 1953, at Union City,
Randolph Co., Indiana. Beverly died Jan. 2, 1958, at Union City, Darke
County, Ohioc and was buried at Uhion City, Indiana.

Brenda Kay Byrum born Aug. 10, 1950, at Union City, Darke Co., Chio,
married Daniel Joseph Brewer born Apr.23,1950, son of Paniel H, and
Betty MacGerber Brewer, on Sept 2, 1972, at Union City, Parke. County,
Indiana.

Alberta Brewer was stillborn on Wednesday, March 23, 1977, and was
buried on Friday afternoon, March 25, 1977, in the Infants' Circle in

the Union City Cemetery, Union €ity, Randolph co., Indiana,

Lawrence Eugene Moore Byrum, borm Sept. 17, 1928, was adopted by Clyde Byrum.
Pamela Kay Byrmim born Dec. 2, 1949, married Paul Palock on July 15, 1972.
They reside in ¥Ft. Wayne, Indiana, FPamela is a registered nurse.

Douglas Phillip Patock was borm Feb. 6, 1976,

Barbara Jean Byrum born Oct., 2, 195l.

Daughter

Daughter

Barbara Jean Byrum, after a divorce, married James Williams on Aug. 12, 1974,
Son

Sandra Jo Byrum born Jan, 16, 1954,

Lawrence Eugene Moore Byrum married Eileen Pence.

Douglas Phillip Palock was born Feb, 6, 1976.



Corrections and Additions

24311 Joyce Pauline Penny born December 1, 1945, at Muncie, Indiana, married
Clarence Curtis Griffin on July &, 1964,

2431 James Veir Penny, after a divorce from Virginia istes, married Louise
Ann Siefen on Cctober 27, 1953, Louise was born July 22, 1530, at
Detroit, Michigan.

24213  Dennis Keith Penny was born on Nov. 5, 1953, at Pontiac, Michigan.

243131 Brendi Lee Penny was born on May 8, 1973, at Sault Saint Marie, Michigan.

243132 Scott Mathew Penny was stillborn on May 104 1976, at Wright Patterson
AF.B. Medical Center, Dayton, Chio, and was buried at Willow Grove
Cemetery, Fountain City, Indiana.

2432 Richard Junior Penny , born May 17, 1927, married Palmyra Lodel on Jan.24,1943,

24321  Michael Ashley Penny, born Sept. 8, 1949, married Deborah Venier on
Sept. 15, 1973.

243211 Michael Ashley Penny, Jr. was born sug. 16, 1971,

24322 Sandrah Marline Penny, born Nov. 6, 1953, married Fatrick 0'Donnell
on Aug. 15, 1973.

243221 Jennifer Q'Donnell

2432 Richard Junior Penny, after a divorece from Palmyra Lodel, married
Beverly Merideth in Feb. 1959, Richard died May 24, 1977, at Huntington
Woods, Michigan, and was buried at the Springhill Cemetery at Fargo,
Michigan.,

2433 Vada Maurine Penny born Oct, 12, 1929, married James Edvard Bower,
son of Irenus and Bertha Strain Bower, on Nov. 1, 1947, in Muncie,
Delaware County, Indiana.
24331  Stephen Edward Bower was born Oct. 22, 1948, at Muncie, Delaware Co.,Indiana.
24332  Gary Wayne Bower, born June 26, 1952, at Huncie, Delaware Co., Indiana,
married Sandra on December 26, 1972.
243321 Daughter
243322 Christopher Wayne Bower, born May 3, 1977, died June 14, 1977, and was
buried in the Garden of Memories, north of Muncie, Delaware Co., Indiana.

2434 William Russell Penny , born Mar. 8, 1932, married Hazel Madsen, born
March 26, 19%2 at Russell, Minnesota, on Mar. 11, 1950.

24341  William Russell Penny Jr., born Jan. 18, 1951, married Elizabeth Ann
Miller on Kov. %, 1971.

243411 Jeremiah Charles Penny was born on lNov. 28, 1974, at Wall Lake, Michigan.

24342  David Curtis Penny, Sr., born Jan. 29, 1952, married Penny Anne Sterling,
born on Nov. 3, 1954, on Sept., 2, 1972, at the Saint Matthew Church,
Wall Lake, Michigan.

24243  Lee Nathan Penny was born Oc¢t.23, 1954, at Pontiac, Michigan.

24352 Penny Jo Graves, born Nov. 15, 1955, married David Redd on Aug. 17, 1975.
24353 Patti Ann Graves, born Dec. 18, 1957, married Phillip Hart on June 11,1%77,
at Romeo, Michigan.
24354  Padl Edward Graves was born on Jan., 18, 1959,
2436 Dale ishley Penny, born Dec. 15, 1936, married Sharon Rose Dugan on
Aug, 14, 1959,
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. 24361 Laura Ann Penny, born Nov. 14, 1957, married Raymond Salisbury on
April 17, 1976.

24262 Dale Ashley Penny, Jr. was born Oct. 13, 1960,

24263  Sharolyn Rose Penny was born Mar. 9, 1962.

24364  Kevin Michael Penny was born May 16, 1967.

24365 Thomas Duane Penny was born on Feb., 9, 1971, in Germany., Later he
became a naturaliged American Citizen,

24366  David Anthony Penny was born on Sept. 16, 1972, in Germany. Later he
also became a naturalized American Citizen.

24367 Leland Nathan Penny died at birth on Jan. 23, 1940, and was buried
at the Willow Grove Cemetery at Fountain City, Wayne Co., Indiana.

243521 William George Redd was born Jan. 25, 1972, in Romeo, Michigan,

244G Robert Herman 8wann born Ooct. 12, 1923, at Cameron, West Virginis,
marriedRuby Delores Mills, born Oect. 21, 1926, daughter of Fred and
Leora Lamb Mills, on Apr. 20, 1946,

2441 Lawrence Albert Swann born Feb. 21, 1926, at Cameron, West Wrglinis,
merried Ruth Orr, borm Apr. 24, 1934, on June 27, 1953.

2449 George Richard Swann born Aug. 1%L, 1928, at Cameron, West Virginia,
married Shirley Rose Bchmidt, born July 25, 1925, at Cleveland, Ohio,
the daughter of Sam and Julia Schmidt.

244%1 Terry Wayne Swann born Jan. 17, 1959.

244J3  Raymond Ray Swann was born Jan., 20, 1962, at Reid Hospital, Richmond,

Indiana, but lived but a short time and was buried at the Spartanburg
Cemetery, east of Lynn, Indiana.
24421  Timothy Dawvid Moore was borm on Oct, 17, 1970, at Reid Hospital,
. -~ Richmond, Wayne Co., Indians.

Agnes Swann Moore died Mar. 12, 1973, and was buried in Spartanburg
Cemetery, east of Lynn, Indiana.

245 Nellie Elizabeth Margaret Moore born Deo. 7, 1910, at Lynn, Indiana,
married Rollo B. Thomas, born Feb. 24, 1906, °* Preble Co., Ohic, on
Aug. 15, 1942, at Washingtor, D.C,

2451 Ronald Lee Thomas born Apr. 16, 1946,

: died April 16, 1946, and was buried at the Goshen Cemetery.

2452 Bernard M., Thomas born Dec. %, 1947, Winchester, Randolph Co., Indiana,

- married Linda J. Magee, born Sept. 28, 1948, daughter of Raymond E. and Cora
Joanne Roods Magee on June,3, 1967. They now reside at Cambridge City,
Indiana.

24521  Shawn Eric Thomas was borm on Apr. 22, 1968.

24522  Christopher Scott Thomas was borm July 16, 1969.

24523  Raymond Bernard Thomas was born on Oct. 18, 1970,

246 Pearl Airmina Moore born July 3, 1913, died July 13, 1913, ana was buried
in Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, north of Lynn, Indiana.

2471  Wilma Jeanette Allen born Aug. 25, 1936, merried William A Grubbs, born
on Oct. 22, 1932, at Richmond, Wayne Co., Indiana, son of William Garfield
and Sarah Margaret Runyon, on Mar. 28, 1956, at Winchester, Randolph Co.,
Indiana. The wedding was at the Peaceful Valley Church near Lynn,
Indiana. They now reside at Richmond, Indiana.,

2472 Harriett Marcille Allen , born May 30, 1938, married Albert Engle, bora
Qot.12, 1933, son of Herbert and Ethel Keys Engle, on June ll, 1955,
at the Peaceful Valley Church near Lynn, Indiana, Harriett was born
at Fountain City, Wayne Co., Indiana. After Harriett and Albert divorced
. in October, 1970, Harriétt m rried DouglasiJohnson on Jan. 23, 1971,
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24732  fTonya Renee Allen was born on Apr. 4, 1965, in Randolph Co., Indiana,

24734 Marita Lyan Allen was born on Des. 22, 1967, in Randolph Co., Indiana.

24755  Melinda Sue Allen, the twin, was born on Dec. 22, 1967, in Randolph Co.
Indiana.

2473  Doyle Lee Allen was divorced from Betsy in April, 1969. He then married
Laura Cheesman in April, 1969. They were divorced in Feb., 1975, after
which he married Doerothy Forteon, daughter of Jesse and Alma Gardner Cox,
on Decs23, 1975, They reside in Winchester, Indiana.

2474 Mary Arlena Allen born Mar. 21, 1942, married Edward Dale Saunders,
born on Sept 2, 1945, son of Harvey and Louella Sanders, on June 20, 1967,
Wayne Co., Indiana. :

24742  Michelle Annette Bmunders was born on Mey 6, 1973,

24743G Shirley Ann Saunders was born on July 19, 1964, and was adopted.

247443 William Samuel Saunders was born on Oct, 24, 1965, and wae aleo adopted.

257456 Patty Jo Saunders was born June 26, 1967, and adopted.

2475 Darrell Kent Allen born Qot. 22, 1946, married Maleah Kay Ebberts,
born Deo. 26, daughter of Jamege Byron and Alice Marie Gifford Ebberts,
in January, 1972.

24751 Jason Kent Allen was born Mar. 29, 1973, at Anderwson, Madison Co., Indiana,

24752  Stephanie Marie Allen was born June 16, 1975, in Germany.

247 Marie ILillian Nanoy Moore Allen, after the death of her first husband,
Harold D. Allen, married Donal Jeffers, boran Jan. 5, 1912, son of
Marghall and Nellie Brooks Jeffers, on Oet 15, 1971, at Winchester,
Randolph County, Indiana. They reside in Lynn, Indiana.

248 Garnet Agnes Moore born Jan. 27, 1917, married Thomas Vincent Keane
born Sept. 22, 1920, on Feb, 21, 1946. eGarnet was born at Lyan, Randolph
County, Indiana, whila Thomas was borm at Brooklyn, New York. She now
regides at Waterford, California.

262 Francis Harold Moore born Oc¢t. 2, 1905, east of Lynn, Indiana, married
Nora L. Mumy, born Feb. 16, 1903, at Paulding, Chio, daughter of
Millard F. and Cora Belle Lehman Mumy, on June 28, 1931, at Fort Wayne,
Indiana. They resided in Fort Wayne, Indiana, and Van Wert, Ohio.
Francis died Aug. 10, 1961, at the hospital in Ft. lLaunderdale, Florida,
and was buried at Lauderdale Memorial Park, Flat #l, Bloock #10, Nora
regides at Van Wert, Ohio,.

2621 Wayne Richard Moore borm Mar. 26, 1933, at Fort Wayne, Allen Co.,
Indiana, married Delores Priee, born Oct. 4, 1935, at Van Wert, Ohio,
daughter of Charles and Mary Williams Price, on Sept. 1, 1957, at
the Zion Presbyterian Church, Venedocia, Ohio. They reside at
Holgate, Ohio.

2662 Noel Edward Moore born Dec. 23, 1934, at Fort Wayne, Allen Co., Indiana,
married Betty Bolinger, bora Apr. 19, 1935, at Van Wert, Ohio, daughter
of Frank and Mabel Hilyard Bolinger, on Aug. 3, 1957, at the First
United Methodist Church, Van Wert, Ohio. They reside near Terre Haute,
Indiana,

284 Kenneth Laroy Bortner, born Apr. 28, 1914, in Randolph Co., Ind. married
Catherine Lichtenfels, born Sept. 4, 1914, in Darke Co., Ohio, daughter
of Ira J. and Goldie M. Siler Lichtenfels, on June 28, 1936, at Richmond,
Indiana. They now reside in Columbus, Indiana.

284], Judith Ann Bortner born Sept. 2, 1942, at Richmond, Wayne Co., Indiana,
married William Davey Heffernan, born omn Mar. 11, 1937, at Waterloo,
Blackhawk County, Iowa. They reside at Kingdom City, Missouri.
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322

3223

32231

32231
322312
32232

32233
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32235

32241

32261
32262
32264
324

3251

32511

32512
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Lisa Catherine Heffernan, born June 2, 1970, at Columbia, Boone Co.,
Missouri. '

Sarah Mabel Eisenhour, born Jan. 19, 1892, married Alva Ohler Hinshaw,
born Feb. 8, 1888, at Sterling or Lyons, Kansas, son of Lindley and
Mahala Brumfield Hinshaw, on June %, 1910, at Winchester, Indiana.

Alva died in Apr. 1553, in Belivia, Scuth Amerioa, Sarah died in
Sept.y 1970, andwaie buried in the Jericho Cemetery.

Doreas Naomi Hinshaw, born May 3, 1915, at Winchester, Randolph Co.,
Indiana, married Rev, Asa Waldoe Seawell, born Sept. 4, 1913, at
Carthage, North Caroline, son of &sa Carlton and Laura Deliah Mathews
Seawell on Sept. 5, 1941, at Winchester, Randolph County, Indiana,

They reside at Brewster, Ohio,

Esther Mae Seawell, born Jan. 20, 1943, in Farmer City, North Caroclina,
married John Kirkham, born Oct. 7, 194, on Jan. 25, 1964, at Rockford,
Chio.

Marvin Russell Kirkham, born July 11, 1968, at Pitteburgh, Pennsylvania.
Elaine Marie Kirkham, born Xug. 10, 1972, at Pittsburgh, Peansylvania.
Miram Reatha Seawell, born Aug. 10, 1944, atRobbins, North Carolina,
died Oct. 21, 1944, and was buried inRobbins Roockhill Friends Church
Cemetery.

Stephen Waldoe Seawell, born Mar. 17, 1946, at Winchester, Randolph Co.,
Indiana, married Jane Heckert, daughter of George and Dorthea Colgan
Heckert, on Dec. 24, 1969, at Canton, Ohio. They reside now at Witchie,
Kansag.

Judith Carol Seawell, born Mar, 26, 1949, at Carroll, Iowa, married
Albert Charles Zeikle, born Oct. 22, 1946, at Lathrop, Missouri, son of
Ray and Jimmie Knutter Zeikle, on June 14, 1973, at Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana, They reside at Higginsville, Missouri.

Mathew Carlton Seawell, born July 18, 1952, at Pinehurst, Nortk Carolina,
married Eligabeth Ann Long, born Jan., 9, 1952, at Kokomo, Indiana,
daughter of David and Mary Ann Hodson long, on Aug. 18, 1973.

Karen Ann Zimmerman, borm Mar, 13, 1949, at Winchester, Randolph Co.,Ind.,
nerried James Joy Bleading heiser, son of James E. Bleadiungheiser of
Gaithersburg, Maryland, at the Cedar Branch Baptist Church, Jdamesville,
Nortk Carolina, on July 9, 1977.

Mabel Sarah Suarez, bora Sept. 28, 1954, at Riberalta, Bolivia.

Gaston Ohler Suarez, borm Oot, 30, 1955, at Riberalta, Bolivia.

Francis Joseph Suareg, born Apr. 14, 1962, at Winchester, Randolph Co., Ind.
Ivan Lee Eisenhour was born July 4, 1895, and died Aug. 29, 1908, He
was acoldently shot by hie brother, Vance. KRe was buried in Jericho
Cemetery, east of Winchester, Indiana.

Martha Belle Jackson, born June 23, 1919, married Russell Kelly, born
Apr. 16, 1915, in Portland, Jay Co., Indiana, on Apr. 16, 1937, at
Falmouth, EKentuoky. '

Billy Lee Kelly, born Sept. 17, 1938, at Portland, Jay Co., Indiana,
married Joan Marie Mook, born May 21, 1939, in Greemnville, Ohio, daughter
of Lewis and Christina Violet Forrest Mock, on Oct. %, 1959, at
Winchester, Indiana.

Robert Edward Kelly, born Mar. 18, 1940, at Portland, Jay Co., Indiana
married Marylin Ann Bow, born Mar, 27, 1941, daughter of Fred and Ziddy
Smith Bow, on June 22, 1958, at Portland, Jay Coe., Indiana. They reside
in Portlend, Indiana, '
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Terry Allen Kelly was born on Nov, 10, 1962, at Portland, Jay Co.,Indiana.

Gervus Dewey Miller born July 23, 1898, in Randolph Co., Indiana,
married Eeanrietts Murray, born Dee., 13, 1906, at Hagerstown, Wayne Co.,
Indiana, daughter of Alomms Jacob and Isabel May Field Murray, on

Aug, 14, 1938, They resided mainly in Lafayette, Indianaz. Gervus dled
on Nov. 16, 1973, and was buried in Memory Gardens, Lafayette, Indiamna.
William Cedric Miller 11, born June 20, 1951, in Wayne Coa., Indiana,
married Martha Rita Leontine Clymer, born Mar., 22, 1950, in the U. S.
Canal Zone, Panams, daughter of Samuel Henry Maxwell Clymer, Lt. Col. Ret.
and Yvonne Marie Delterne Clymer, on June 26, 1976, in Dade Co., Miami,
Florida, Martha is a registered nurse, having attained her Bachelor of
Scienoe Degree in Nursing at the University of Florida; while Bill is

a Stock Broker for Bache, Halsey, Stuart, and Shields. '

Virgil Beatrioce Moore, born Feb, 21, 1882, married Bdward Kermnan, born
Kov. 30, 1875, son of Edward and Margaret Quinn Kernan. Edward died
July 6, 1949, and was buried in the Holy Cross Cemetery, Akron, Ohio.
Mary Babilla Kernan, born Oct. 15, 1909, married Edmund George Kirstein,
born Mar. 7, 1907, at Troy, Miami County, Ohio, son of Charles and
Margaret Rbheinisoch Kirstein, on Cet. 5, 1929, Edmund died Apr. 11, 1955,
and was buried at Holy Cross Cemetery, Akron, Chio. Mary is a registered
Practiocal Nurse and livea in Nerth Canton, Ohio,

Thomas Charles. Kirasteln, bora Jan. 28. 1935, at Akron, Summit Co., Ohio,
married Mary Elizabeth Whalen, bora QOot, 8, 1932, at Atkinson, Maine,
daughter of William Browning and Thelma Rye Whalen, in Aug. 1956.

Diane Katherine Kirstein, born July 4, 1957, at Akron, Summit Co., Ohio.
Michael Thomas Kirstein, born Aug. 14, 1960, at Akron, Summit Co., Okio,
Iaura Ann Kirsteim, born Aug. 17, 1962, at Anaheim, Orange Co., Calif.
Erio Joseph Kirstein, bora Fesk. 5 , 1964, at Apaheim, Orange Co., Calif.
Mark Allen Kirstein, born Aug. 20, 1966, at Anaheim, Orange Co., Lalif,
Mary Msrgaret Kirstein, born July 9, 1939, at Akron, Summit Co., Ohio,
married Edward George Friedl, son of Edward Clarence and Madeline
Jogephine Kozlowaki Friedl, borm Jan. 16, 1936, at Akron, Ohio, Summit
County, on Deo. 29, 1962, Bhe is a registered nurse and he is a
registered surveyor.

Corrine Marie Friedl, borm July 11, 1963, at Summit Co., Akron, Ohio.
Edward Paul Frdedl, borm Oct. 18, 1964, at Summit Co., Akron, Ohio.

Julia Amn Friedl, born Nov. 5, 1965, at Nerth Canton, Stark Co., Ohio.
Thomas Scot Friedl, born Sept. 29, 1967, at North Canton, Stark Co., Ohio.
Joanne Paula Kirstein, born May 3, 1943, at Summit Co., Akron, Ohio,
married Michael Anthony Cyrill, born Mar. 30, 1943, at Summit Co., &kion,
Ohio, son of Frank Paul and Louise Ann Delisa Cyrill, on July 11, 1964,
He is a formal wear wholesale distributor and she is a secretary,
Michelle Cyrill, bora June 19, 1966, at North Canton, Stark Co., Ohio.
Laura Cyrill, boran Mar, 17, 1968, at Summit Co., Akron, Ohio.

S8uzanne Cyrill, borm July 10, 1970, at Korth Canton, Stark Co. Ohioc,
Edward Thomas Xernan, Jr., borm ipr. 25, 1911, at Summit Ceo., Akrom, Ohio,
msrried Arlene A, Plttinger, born Jam. 23, 1912, at Akron, Ohio,

daughter of Joseph and Maude Poet Pittinger, om Apr. 3, 1937.

Edward Joseph Kernan, born Aug, 18, 1938, married Della Sharp.

Theresa Kernan, age 13,

John Kernan, age 9.

Christine Kerman, age 7.
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Kathleen Marie Kernan, born Jan. 2, 1942, in Akron, Ohio, married
Stephen Anthoney Taylor, born Jan. 2%, 1938, Akron, Chio, son of
Frank and Caroline Hoffman Taylor, on Feb. 10, 1962, in Akron, Ohio.
They reside in Tallmadge, Ohio.

Ruth Margaret Kernan, born Aug. 5, 1920, at Summit Co., Akron, Ohio,
married Charles Frank Cannon, born Aug. 6, 1925, son of James and
Theresa Reinert Cannon, on Apr. 23,1948, at Akron, Ohio. They reside
in Phoenix, Arizona.

Catherine Virgel Cannon, born July 17, 1950, married Michael McCollum
on Mar. 8, 1971,

Charles Vincent Cannon, born Aug. 12, 1953, in Summit Co., Akron, Ohio.
Teresa Mary Cannon, born Jan. 17, 1955, in Summit Co., iAkron, Ohio,
Elizabeth Ruth Cannon, born Oct. 10, 1957, in Swmamit Co., ikron, ohic.

Deborah ann Tucker, born Feb. 1, 1954, married FPaul Hawkins on Dec. 8, 1971.
Thomas Edward Hawkins was born iug. 6, 1973.

Lonna Mae Tucker, born Dec. 1954, married William Thompson on Mar, 19, 1975.
James Ernest Tucker, born June 19, 1974,

Lela %Wonetta HMoore, vorn apr. 9, 1910, married William Abbott Harrison,
gon of William Issac and Elizabeth Virginia Pinkerton, on Aug. 30, 1930.
They resided wainly near Lynn, Indiana, but were divorced Dec. 20, 1946,
Then Lela Wonetta Moore Harrison married Glenn Verlin Ridge on May 16, 1954,
They reside at Arcadia,Indizna,

Bradford Jay Moore, born Mar. 19, 1913, married Florence Gantz, After

& diverce, Florence married Roy Woldridge and she now resides at
Fortville, Indiana, Later Bradford Juy Moore married Moena laVerne
Wimbush,” born July 20, 1918, daughter of Thomas Albert and Mahaley Eleanor
Harris Wimbush, on May 29, 1954, in 8t. Louis, Missouri. They reside at
St. Johns, Missouri.

Anna May Jennings, born Sept. 6, 1890, married Charles Gard, born in Nov.,
1882. Charles died Nov. 14, 1960, and was buried in tine Teagarden
Cemetery, Arcanym,Ohic. Anna kay died Feb. 21, 1934, and was buried in
the Teagarden Cemetery at Arcanum, Ohio.

Orla Alexander Gard, born June 26, 1912, married Geneva. Orla died
May 9, 1955. He was buried at the Teagarden Cemetery at Arcanum, Ohio.
Jean Gard, born Mar., 29, 1943, married a Fenters., She lives at Dayton,
Chio.

Hdarshall Eugene Gard was barn July 25, 1961.

Verlan Richard Fenters was born Sept. 6, 1973,

Orla Albert Gard, vorn July 25, 1944, married Linda Collins and they
reside at Dayton, Chio.

Robert Lee Gzrd, born July 11, 1945, married Ruth Rueber and they
reside at Dayton, Ohio.

Robert A. Gard was born on Aug. &, 1968,

Robin Lynr Gard was born on June 17, 1972.

Michael Ray Gard, born July 20, 1946, married Jeanne Kay Lindall.

They reside at Dayton, Ohio.

Michelle Renee Gard

Melissa Gard

Bernard Eugene Gard, born Mar. 27, 1948, married Jackie Stacey. They
resice at Phoenix, Arizona,

Janet Janeece Gard, born July 5, 1:51, married Berry Michael Richardscn.
They reside at Dayton, Ohio.
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Christy M. Gard was born en July 30, 1972.

Shawn Michael Gard was born on Sept. 9, 1974.

Beseie Darlene Gard , born Aug. 23, 1952, married David Simonson.

They reside at Dayton, Ohioc.

Dawn Marie Simonson was born on hug. 26, 1975.

Robert Sonny Lail, dJr.

Kenneth (Kenny) Lail

Ponald Lail

Ronald Lail

Bhirley Mae Lail

Mary Jane Lail

Richard lee Lail

Bernice Lail

Joyce Lail

Wilford Dee Ward, born Aug. 12, 1940, married Brenda Gay Merkle, born
Feb, 15, 1947, daughter of John Fritz and Thelma Hamm Merkle, on

Sept. 17, 1966. They reside at Dayton, Ohio.

Shirley Ann Vard, born Oct. 24, 1953, married Dwight Leonard Apple,
born Nov. 4, 1952, at Piqua, Ohio, son of Leonard Rayaond and Bertha
Jane Cramer Apple, on June 20, 1971, at Fort Hood, Texas. They reside
at Dayton, Ohio.

Charleg Edward Gard, born Dec. 9, 1920, married Luigina A. Cuppela,
bern Jan. 15, 1923, daughter of Carlo and Flavia Mary Basbarre Cuppola,
on May 11, 1946. They reside at Wooster, Chio,

Virginia Gard, born Sept. 23, 1948, married William Rhodes on May 27, 1972.
They reside at Wooster, Chio.

Charles Gard was born on Sept. 30, 1953.

Benjamin Gard was born on Aug. 17, 1965.

Betty Virginia Gard, boran Nov. 29, 1926, married Howard Eugene Moseman,
born May 24, 1916, son of Walter Perry and Elsie Loretta Huffenburger
Moseman, on Jan. 31, 1948, They reside at Dayton, Ohio,

Linda Darlene Moseman, born Nov. 7, 1948, married Thomas Clark on

Feb. 17, 1968, They reside at Dayton, Ohio.

Lisa Marie Clark was born on Nov. 4, 1968.

Nicole Marie Clark was born on Octe. 7, 1974,

Martha Mae Gard, born Sept. 27, 1929, married George Wendling, born
May 11, 1911, son of Daniel and Elizabeth Faust Wendling, on Jan., 11,1947,
George died July 20, 1975.

Dan Charles Wendling was born on Sept. 27, 1947.

Donna Mae Wendling was born on May 17, 1949,

Patricia Charlene Wendling was voran on Oct. 15, 1951.

George Jarantt Wendling was uorn on Dec. 25, 1955.

Edward Paul Wendling was born on Apr. 26, 1957,

Douglas Allen Wendling was born on Oet. 3, 195G.

Richard Lee Wendling was born on Oct. 8, 1960,

Eugene Howard Wendling was born on Sept. 20, 1962,

Carol Lynn Yendlingwas born on Seypt. 28, 1964,

Cindi Kay Jennings, born June %4, 1952, at Richmond, .ayne Co., Indizna,
Betty Jane Jennings, born Apr. 7, 1924, at Richmond, Wayne Co., Indinaa,
married Dale Edward Emmons, born Jan. S5, 1926, at New Paris, Ohio, son
of Lewis and Mary Jackson Emmons, on Mar. 24, 1944, in Kentucky. They
regide in Richmond, Indiana.

Richard Marvin Mills, born Sept. 17, 192%¢, married Charlene Lancaster.
They have divorced and he has married Patricia Wilcox. They are living
in Las Vagas, Nevada.
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George Washington Moore, born dJan. 25, 1860, at Oxford, Butler Co.,
Ohio, married Hannah Emma Eisenhour, born Aug 5, 1862, daugnter of
Joseph and Rachel Fry Eisenhour, on Apr. 10, 1880. George died on

Feb. 20, 1921, and was buried in Mt, Fleasant Cemetery, north of

Lynn, Inciana., Hannah Emma died on Feb. 28, 1936, and was also

buried at the Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, north of Lynn, Indiana.

Rachel Elnora Moore, born sug. 3, 1882, married Joseph B. Mote,

born May 12, 1877, son of Jonathan and Marcia (Rye) Mote, on Jan. 11,1899,
They resided near Lynn, Randolph Co., Indiana. Joseph died on Nov.5, 1944,
and Rachel died on Mar 5, 1966, They were both buried at Fountain Park
Cemetery, Vinchester, Randolph Co., Indiana,

Juanita Elnora Mote, born Feb, 23, 1929, Randolph Co., Winchester,
Indiana, married John Robert Ketron, born Feb, 21, 1929, at Winchester,
Randolph Co., Indiana, son of John €. and Margaret Clark Ketron, on
August 28, 1948,

Jana Lorene Ketron, born July 19, 1949, at Winchester, Randolph Co.,
Indiana, married Daniel E. Wehrley, Born July 29, 1947, at Richmond,
Wayne Co., Indiana, sen of Kenneth and Rosemary FPike Wehrley, on

Apr. 20, 1974, at Eaton, Preble Co., Ohio. They reside at Dayton, Ohio.
Robert Nolan Mote, born Jan. 1, 1531, married Frances Lykins.

Kathy Mote, born COct. &, 1951, merried Raymond Hobson, Jr., born on
July 10, 1949, son of Raymond and Willavene Hobson, on July 1, 1971.
They resice at Farmland, Randolph Co., Indiana.

Dawn Marie Hobson was born on Mar. 25, 1973.

Patty Mote was born on July 2, 1853,

Sandra Sue Mote was born on July 5, 1954, in Florida, married Larry
Eugene Berry, born May 18, 1954, at Union City, Indiana, son of

Bernard and Dorothy Hepman Berry, on Oot. 23, 1972,

Jason Lee Berry was born on Apr. 30, 1973.

Tanda Rena Berry was born on Sept. 28, 1974.

Reobert Nolan Mote, Jr. was born on July 20, 1955.

Arthella Arnetta Mote, born Aug. 19, 1936, married Donald Keith Pollock,
born Mar. 18, 1938, at Eaton, Preble Co., Ohio, son of Walter Herman
and Charlotte Mildred Stover Pollock, on Aug. 19, 1958, at New Hope,
Preble Co., Ohio. They reside &t Eaton, Chio,

Gregory Alan Crowe, born Mar., 27, 1951, at Lincoln, Deaconess Hospltal,
Illinois, married Trudy James on June 4, 1971. They were divorced on
July 18, 1973.

Lillian Scharlotte Baxter, born May 5, 1923, at Lynn, Randeclph Co.,
Indiana, married Ray Dick Mosier, born Aung. 23, 1913, in Henry Co.,
Indiana, son of Huseton and Ida Smith Mosier, on Aug. 31, 1946.

Linda Lou Mosier was born on Qect. 12, 1549.

Larry Lee Mosier was born on Aug. 15, 1952.

Homer Alexander Moore, born Nov. 7, 1886, married Maude Alexander, born
May 28, 1888, on Apr. 10, 1906. Homer was accidently shot while

gathering sassafras when Wilbert was three years old. Homer died in
February, 1910. He was buried in the Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, north of
Lynn, Indiana,

Ernest Paul Davenport was born on Dec. 3, 1965, at Osgood, Ohio.

Edith Audrey Moore, born Sept. 1, 1910, in Randolph Co., Indiana,

married Zelda Paul Davenport, born Apr. 24, 1908 near Rossburg, Ohio,

on Mar. 30, 1929, at Salamonia, Indiana, They reside at New Weston, Ohio.
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A431 Pauline Katherine Davenport, born Mar. 28, 1930, at Rossburg, Darke Co.,
Ohio, married Robert Leo Jones on Mar. 3, 1951, at Union City, Indiana.
He was the son of Harold and Lohise Orans Jones. They were divorced on
Apre. 54 1958. Then Pauline married Robert Lee Spurlock, born Dec.23%,1931,
son of James and Fannie Brock Spurlock, on iAug. %1, 1959, at Greenville,
Darke County, Ohio. They reside at Greenville, Ohio.

A4311 Margaret Loulse Jones, born July 31, 1951, at Rossburg, Darke County,
Onlo, married Lee¢ Glen Julian, Jr., born Mar. 20, 1951, on Qct. 23, 1969,
in Kentucky. He was the son of Leo Glen ana Lauerna Roger Julian, Sr.
They reside at Greenville, Ohio.

AL32 Harold Leon Davenport, born Mar. 13, 1931, married Mary Jo Zuilan,
born June 17, 1936, at Gerogetown, Ohio, daughter of Edgar and
Elizabeth May Made Zuilan, on Sept. 25, 1934, at Georgetown, Ohio.

A433 Charles Edward Davengport, born Jan. 26, 1938, at Versailles, Chio,
m:rried Margaret Mary Ferguson, born Nov, 28, 1938, at 5t. Ignace,
Michigan, daughter of Ernest and Ella Mae Roy Ferguson, on June 14, 1957,
at St. Ignace, Michigan.

Al338  Ernest Paul Davenport was born on Sept. 3, 1972, at Osgood, Ohio.

Alzh Elvin Leroy Davenport and Donna Jean Barnett were divorced on June 23,1975.
On Jan. 31, 1976, at Spencerville, Ohic, Elvin married La Donna Marie
Muller, born Feb. 15, 1957, daughter of Thomas and Josephine Bonitas
Muller. They reside at Spencerville, Ohio,

AS1 Marshall Keith Moore, born Oct. 31, 1908, near Lynn, Randelph Ceo., Ind.
married Gladys I, Wells, born Apr. 25, 1912, at Morehead, Rowan Co.,
Kentucky, daughter of Warren and Virgie Postum Wells, on Aug. 31, 1929.

. They reside near Ridgeville, Indiana.

45212 James Leon Moore, born Aus, 9, 1956, and died the same day. He was
buried at Gravel HilI Cemetery! Bryant} Indiana.

A5213 Kavin Duane Moore, born July 9, 1958, at Portiand, Jay Ceo., Indiana.

He resides at Mesa, Arizona,

A59 * Saundra Kay Moore, born Osct. 2, 1939, at Bryant, Jay Co., Indiana,
married Vlayne Fredrick Goodhew, born May 19, 1934, at Winchester,
Indiana, Randolph County, son of Ray Wilkinson and Lavon Morris

: Gcodhew, on Sept. 27, 1957.

A591 Theresa Kay Guodhew was born on May 5, 1958, at Portland, Jay Co., Ind.

4592 Vincent Wayne Goodhew was born on Feb, 10, 1959, at Portland, Jay Co.,
Incdiana.

A593 Donna Marie Goodhew was born on May 4, 1960, Portland, Jay Co., Indiana.

A5G4 Paul Frederick Goodhew was born on July 31, 1963, Portland,JayCo.,Ind.

A5B9S Laura Lee Goodhew was born on May 3, 1969, at Portland, Jay Co., Indiana.

ASF Jackie 4llen Moore, born Sept. 20, 1948, at Desatur, Adams Co., Indiana,
gied in & wreck on his way home on Sept. &, 1966, at Portland, Jay Co.,
Indiana, and was buried at Bryant in Jay Co., Ind., in the Grawel Hill
Cemetery.

461 Crystzl Geraldine Moore, born May 28, 1907, at Lynn, Randclph Co., Ind,
married Dwight L. Mills, born Mar. 9, 1908, at Farmland, Ranaolph Co.,
Indiana, son of Addison and Clara Meyers Mills, on Nov. 10, 1925, at
Farmlarid, They resided in Richmond, Indiana. Dwight died May 17, 1975,
and was buried in the Glen Haven Gardens, Wayne Co.,, Indiana. Geraldine
is living in Richmond, Indiana.

. A611 Mzdonna Jean Mills, borm Sept. 20, 1928, at Richmond, Wayne Co., Indiana,
married Robert William Jackson, born Sept. 10, 1928, at Richmond, Wayne
Coiinty, Indiana, on Nov. 21, 1948, at Richmond, Indiana. They reside
at South Bend, Indiana,
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Kathy Ann Jackson, born Mar. 26, 1952, at South Bend, St. Joseph Co.,
Indiana.

Pamela Jean Jackson, born Dec., 6, 1955, at South Bend, St. Joseph
County, Indiana.

Mary Catherine Moore, born Jan, 22, 1909, Lynn, Randolph County,
Indiana, married Harry Thomas,son of Harry and Bertha Hodip Thomas, 8r.,
on Dec. 25, 1926, at Richmond, 'Jayne Co., Indiane. Catherine died on
Sept. 17, 1931, and was buried at the Earlham Cemetery, Richmond,

Wayne Co., Indiana., They had nc children.

Christa Lynn Siverdecker was born on June 30, 1960, at Dayton, Ohio.

Roscoe Moore, born Oct. &4, 1891, morried Alta Qual Miller, born

Apr. 26, 1895, daughter of George and India ¥Flatt Miller, on Feb. 11,1915.
They resided near Lynn, Indiana. Roscoe dled Apr, 22, 1942, and was
buried in the Spartanburg Cemetery, east of Lynn, Randolph Co., Indiana.
Alta Moore died July 27, 1976, and was also buried in the Spartanburg
Cemetery, Lynn, Indiana.

Carole Sue Canada, born Aug. 22, 1935, at Winchester, Aandolph Co.,
Indiana, married Zarl Josiah Mills, born Apr. 11, 193%, son of Earl

and Lula Brymire Mills, on July 13, 1953. 'They reside near Union City,
Randolph Co., Indiana.

Kent Mills, born 4&pr. 11, 1954, merried Kathy Whyde, born Nov. 3, 1956,
daughter of Verlin and Rosalie Skaggs Whyde, on July 24, 1976. They
reside near Winchester, Randolph Co., Indiana.

Terry LeRoy Mills born May 12, 1477, at Union City Memorial Hospital,
Union City, Randolph Co., Indiana.

Kirt Leander Mills, born Aug. 31, 1953, married Cormay Purdin, born

Aug. 22, 1961, daughter of Glenn H. and Roberta G. Mzy Purdin, on

Nov. £, 1976. They reside in Union City, :tandolph Co., Indiana.
Gretchen Flaine Canada, born Dec., 28, 1938, at Vinchester, Randolph Co.,
Indiana, married Stanley Ray Hendrickson, born July 11, 1933, son of
Charles and Mary Jane Frazier Hendrickson, On Sept. 29, 1962. They
reside near Winchester, Indiana.

Lloyd George Moore, born July 6, 1920, in Randolph Co., Indiana,

married Evelyn Elizabeth Powers, born Aug. 164 1919, at Detroit,
Michigan, daughter of Hiram Fowers, on July 15, 1939. They resided

at Union City, Indiana. George died on Apr. 12, 1977, and was buried
at the Spartanburg Cemetery, east of Lynn, Indiana.

Jacgueline Ruth Moore was born July 15, 1958, at Winchester, Randolph
County, Indiana.

Edwin Leon Austin, born Nov. 19, 1939, married Donna Sue Marsh, born
Mar. 24, 1946, daughter of Howard and Louise Marsh, on Sept. 2, 1965.
They reside near Ashlend, Wisconsin.

Kenneth Michael Austin, boran iug. 17, 1943, married Janice Elaine Segraves,
daughter of Charles and Freda Segraves on Sept. &, 1967. They reside
at Ridgeville, Randolph Ceo., Inciana.

Brenda Jean Austin, born Jan. 10, 1945, married Larry Dean Marshalil,
born July 24, 1945, son of Claude and Helen Marshall, on Nov. 28, 1970.
They reside near Mooreland, Incdiana.

Mindy Marie Marshall, born July 7, 1977, at Ball Hospital, Delaware
County, Muncie, Indiazna.

Traci Lynn Murray was born on HMay 22, 1976.

Tamara Kathleen Sickels was born on June 10, 1577, at Winchester,
Randolph County, Inciana.

Danny Gene Moore, born May 18, 1951, married Judith JoAnn Conn, born
Sept. 11, 1952, daughter of Jilliam and Rose lMarie Rychly Conn, on

Lpr. 22, 1972. They resided at Kalamazoo, Michigan. In 1976, they were
divorced. On Apre. 9, 1977, Danny married Edith L. Edson, born
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September 11, 1952, daughter of Jerome and Olive Edson.

Andrew Moore was born in Scotlangé in 1823. He came to the United States
in 1849 and landed in New Orleans. He settled though in Oxford, Chio.,

He married Jame Hamilton in 1849 in County Down, Ireland, near Belfast.
He served as a private in a Union Army in the Civil War. Andrew died

in 1891 and was buried in the Riverside Cemetery, Cambridge City, Wayne
County, Indiana. Jane died in 1905 and was also buried in the Riverside
Cemetery, Cambridge City, Indiana.

Don Preston Woodward, born Apr. 16, 1900, married Dorothy Mildred
MeGuire, born Feb. 4, 1909, daughter of Michael Patrick and Lula Tella
Barrett McGuire, on Sept, 10, 1930. Don died on Mar. 23, 1969, and

was buried at Dublin, Indiana.

Robert David Woodward, born June 16, 1934, married Sarah (Sally)

Joann Broadway, born O¢t. 17,1935, daughter of William Kayden and
Charlotte Frances Littleton Broadway, on June 20, 1954, They reside

at Cambridge City, Wayne Co., Indiana.

Cynthia Sue Woodward was born on June 28, 1955, married Fred Scott

Bonds, son of Mr, and Mrs. Normam Bonds of Cambridge City, at the

Zion Lutheran Church at Cambridge City, Indiana, on June 4, 1977.

They reside irn Angola, Indiana. Cynthia graduated from Ball State

in 1977, majoring in Special Education.

Wayne Woodward, born Jan. 12, 1905, married Melba Ruth Hiatt, born

Jan. 15, 1905, daughter of Rolland Hiatt and step-mother, Martha

Beulah Wehr Hiatt, on May 2, 1923. Melba Ruth Hiatt died on Jam. 28,1972,
and was buried in Dublin Ceuetery, Dublin, Indiana, liayne later married
Opal in fuguet . They are residing in Indianapolis, Indiana. Melba's
own mother diedé when she was an infant.

Mary Joyece Woodward, born Aug. 27, 1926, at Straughn, Henry Co., Indiana,
married Robert Gray Banta, born July 29, 1922, at Indianapolis, Marion
County, Indiana, son of Oscar Willard and Theresa Flanigan Banta, on
July 1, 1945, at Indianapolis, Marion Co., Indiana. They reside in
Indianapolis, Indiana. .

Don Preston Woodward, born Apr. 16, 1900, married

Michael Gray Banta, born June 4, 1950, at Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind.,
married Susan Mary Konn, daughter of Frank and Mary Lou Konn, on

Jan. 4, 1975.

Thomas Benton Woodward, born Jan. 3, 1907, in Henry County, Indiana,
married Geraldine Iillian Cummins, born Sept. 3, 1909, at Fayette Co.,
Indiana, daughter of Rufus ana Grace Ward Cummins, on Oct. 31, 1927.
Thomas died on Feb. 2, 1943, and was buried in the lewisville Cemetery.
Geraldine has remarried and her name is now Beeson.

Max Thomas Woodward, born Dec. 2, 1929, in Henry Ceo., Indiana, married
Phyllis June Wallace, born iZug. 5, 1930, daughter of Samuel and Vera
Nipp Wallace. They reside near Cambridge City, Indiana.

Daniel C. Butler, born Feb. 1, 1950, at Dublin, Indiana, married Sherry
Ruble, born Sept 10, to Robert and Janice Clevenger Ruble, on Aug.29,1970.
Emma Jane Woodward, born Nov. 10, 1878, in Wayne Co., Indiana, married
Lonnie E, Lanning, born Mar. 7, 1874, in Grant Co., Indiana, son of
Robert and Susan Williams Lanning, on Aug. 12, 1896. Eama Jane re-
married Everett Spencer. Emma died on Nov. 21, 1952, and was buried

in the Washington Cemetery, East Indianapclis, Indlana.

Ralph Preston Lanning, Sr., born Apr. 24%, 1900, at Noblesville, Indiana,
married Esther May Langley, born Oct. 20, 1901, Richuond, Indiana,
daughter of Charles Augusta and Cora Lee Craig Langley, on Jan. 23, 1921.
Ralph died Dec. 7, 1956, and was buried at Boston, Indizna. Esther lives
at Winter Springs, Florida, close to Orlando, Florida.



